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ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE

PATRON: John Alexander OAM, MP

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS:

PRESIDENT: Tony Aduckiewicz

VICE PRESIDENTS: Ted Davis
Stephen Bruton
Stephen Gillespie

SECRETARY: Leonie Whiteford

TREASURER: lan Finlay

OTHER DIRECTORS:

COMMITTEE: Slawek Dederko
Vivian Dederko
Simon Leung
Wei Michael Li
Jacky Nguyen
Anthony Zhao
Paul Zhao
Patrick Chen (appointed)
Andy Yin (appointed)

STAFF:

ADMINISTRATION OFFICERS: Jan and Ted Davis (part-time)

SELECTORS:
JUNIOR: Leonie Whiteford
lan Finlay
Guy Fainbloom
SENIOR: Leonie Whiteford
lan Finlay
Guy Fainbloom
TTA DELEGATE: Tony Aduckiewicz
AUDITOR: John Hiscox
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anisational Structure (Continued)

DIRECTORS - MEETING ATTENDANCE

Five Council meetings were held during the year and the attendance was as follows:

Tony Aduckiewicz 5/5
Ted Davis 5/5
Stephen Bruton 3/5
Stephen Gillespie 5/5
Leonie Whiteford 5/5
lan Finlay 4/5
Slawek Dederko 5/5
Vivian Dederko 5/5
Simon Leung 4/5
Wei Michael Li 5/5
Jacky Nguyen 5/5
Anthony Zhao 5/5
Paul Zhao 5/5
Patrick Chen 5/5
Andy Yin 2/5
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LIFE MEMBERS

1960 Joe NIES (deceased 1964)

1960 William (Bill) E. ROBBINS (deceased 1982)
1962 Harold BUTCHER (deceased)

1965 Keith BOWLER OAM (deceased 2015)
1969 Norma CALLINAN (deceased 2013)
1974 Joy BOYD (formerly BROWN)
1980 Carol HUGHES (deceased 2004)

1983 Paul PINKEWICH

2000 David BEAUMONT (deceased 2012)
2005 Alan TAYLOR

2005 Leonie WHITEFORD

2006 Ken COLE

2006 Beryl DAVIES

2011 Phil MALES

2013 Noel SHORTER

2014 lan FINLAY

2019 Tien QUACH

2021 Table Tennis NSW 86" Annual Report Version: 23-Mar-2022




NSW AFFILIATES

No. Affiliate Name

1. Albury Wodonga Table Tennis Association Inc
Armidale Table Tennis Club

Ashfield Table Tennis Club

Austral Korean Table Tennis Association
Australian Table Tennis Academy

Bathurst District Table Tennis Association
Bavpast Social Table Tennis Club

Bega Table Tennis Club

© ©® N o 0 A~ W D

Blacktown PCYC -Vistta

10. Blayney Table Tennis

11. Bowral Table Tennis Association

12. Byron Bay Table Tennis Club

13. Cabarita Beach Table Tennis Club

14. Central Coast Table Tennis Club

15. Coffs Harbour Over 50s Table Tennis Club
16. Coffs Table Tennis Club

17. CTGSFAB Cherrybrook Club

18. CTGSFAB Pymble Table Tennis Club

19. ELITE Table Tennis Club

20. Far North Coast Table Tennis Association
21. Far South Coast Table Tennis Group

22. Forestville Table Tennis Club

23. Gina Table Tennis Academy

24. Goulburn Table Tennis Association

25. Hong Kong University Alumni Association NSW Chapter
26. Howlong Table Tennis Club

27. Hunters Hill Glades Table Tennis Group
28. lllawarra District Table Tennis Association
29. Inh Le Table Tennis Academy

30. Inter-University Table Tennis Association
31. Katoomba Table Tennis Club

32. Kempsey Macleay Table Tennis Club

33. Kiama Table Tennis Club

34. Kim’s Training Centre

35. Kogarah Table Tennis Club

No.

36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41,
42.
43,
44,
45,
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.

Affiliate Name

KTTA Juniors Training Centre

Lithgow Table Tennis Association

Macquarie University Table Tennis Club

Maitland Table Tennis Club

Manning Table Tennis Club

Nam Ho Table Tennis Academy

Nambucca Heads Table Tennis club

Nepean District Table Tennis Association
Newcastle PCYC Table Tennis Club

Norths Table Tennis Club

Norwest Table Tennis Club

NSW Country Table Tennis League

NSW Insurance Officers Table Tennis Association
NSW Veterans Table Tennis Association

Orange Table Tennis Association

Paul Zhao Table Tennis Academy

Peter Masen Table Tennis Academy

Port Macquarie Table Tennis Association

RTTC Table Tennis Academy

Smile Table Tennis Club Pty Ltd

South Tweed Sports Table Tennis Club

St George & Sutherland Shire Table Tennis Assoc.
Stars Centre

Sydney Northern Districts Table Tennis Association
Sydney Table Tennis Club

Sydney Upper North Shore Table Tennis Association
Table Tennis NSW Umpires & Referees Association
Table Tennis Western Sydney

The Country Club Table Tennis Club

Vietnamese Australian Table Tennis Association
Vivian's Table Tennis Academy

Wagga Wagga Table Tennis Club

Wei LI Table Tennis Club

Wollondilly Table Tennis Association Inc

World Table Tennis Centre
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PRESIDENT’S REPORT

This year has been a challenge for most sports, not the least Table Tennis.

Mixed Health messages from Government instrumentalities, and Landlords have meant
that our workload increased at the same time as revenues decreased.

We have however come through largely unscathed and determined to push for growth and
profit in 2021-22 and beyond.

The past year has seen some successful initiatives.

Beginning with the signing of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Table Tennis
Australia, which has crystallised a good proportion of our on-going revenue as well as
laying out a participation plan for our sport.

Notable achievements through the year have been as follows:

1.  We have hit all Government Benchmarks

2. Functioning Sub committees.

Our Media and Tournament Committees, despite the ravages of COVID-19 have
performed well.

We are looking at adding a Junior’s sub-committee and involving parents in its
formation and running.

Our Annual Calendar preparation is an onerous task and will profit from the
appointment of additional expertise as a focus group.

3. Budgets and Revenue

Table Tennis NSW has long run under a system of DI-DO or Dollar In - Dollar Out.
The result being that we have little in the way of reserves to allocate to funding a
permanent center, promoting our sport and keeping our facilities up to date and
functioning efficiently.

So, we intend to embrace some considerable change in the way we do business. For
the balance of 2022 we will continue to run the business un-changed, but at the same
time we will be planning and articulating our strategy for 2023 and beyond.

More on this as the picture develops.
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(Continued)

4.  Our Schools Strategy.

We have appointed an experienced consultant (Ross Abbott) and tasked him with
increasing the participation of School children in the sport of Table Tennis.

We are having some minor gains at present, but this should increase dramatically
post-COVID and into the back end of this year, with a dramatic increase in 2023.

5.  Organic Growth

It gives me great pleasure to welcome the following new members / affiliates who
joined us during the past 12 months

e Blacktown PCYC VISTTA

e Gina Table Tennis Academy

e Hong Kong University Alumni NSW Chapter
¢ Hunters Hill Glades Table Tennis Group

¢ Inter University Table Tennis Association

e KTTA Juniors Training Centre

e Smile Table Tennis Club

e Wollondilly Table Tennis Association Inc.

Thank you for your participation and your support. Our game will grow stronger as we
develop and implement our new plans for growth and participation.

I look forward to working with you to achieve this aim.

Tony Aduckiewicz
President
TTNSW Inc.
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S EC R ETARY,S R E PO RT (Including the COVID Safety Officer’s Report)

We began 2021 still under the impacts of the COVID-19 Virus.

We commenced our Calendar for 2021 with GPS Schools and TTA High Performance training
and Veterans Challenge all under way.

Table Tennis Australia had already combined Open, Junior Youth and Para Championships to
one event to be held at Caloundra in July and the Australian Veterans was re-scheduled for
Darwin in October. Teams for the July Championship had been selected in early April and we
continued training up until the 2nd last week in June.

By the last week in June, we were once again thrust into lock-down and the Championships
again were placed on hold. The Lockdowns continued until October. All Championships were
eventually re-scheduled to 2022 - July for the Open, Junior, Youth and Para’s at the same
venue in Caloundra and the Veterans to Darwin in October.

From March onwards COVID-19 Vaccines had been approved and were scheduled by
necessity, i.e., frontline Health workers first, etc. Initially, the time between the 1stand 2"
doses was set at 3 months, then ultimately it was streamlined to a shorter time period. The 3
vaccine (or boosters) were approved late in 2021 with the time period initially set at 6 months
between the 2" dose and the booster but it was then streamlined to a shorter waiting period.

Some interstate travel was permitted within individual state guidelines.

For the 2022 National Championships due to be held in July it is inevitable that double
vaccination and the eligible boosters will be required to travel almost everywhere out of our
State. With this in mind, we have followed the Department of Health medical authorities and
have travelled down this path in preparation for the 2022 National Championships and for
living with COVID.

The Federal Government and Health Authorities and other Government agencies acted swiftly
in putting in place legislation to continue to manage the spread. Eventually most restrictions
were lifted in December and some air travel commenced - international arrivals were permitted
and some domestic travel was permitted.

Our return to Sport was identified by the National Authorities and was in line with the Federal
Government template.

| would like to thank our Tournament Committee and all our members for assisting with the
new and unusual procedures required to continue playing our game. The Tournament Draws
and scheduling processes introduced are outlined in the State Tournaments Report appearing
on Page 17 of this Annual Report.

Everyone is now used to the new procedures, and everyone was extremely helpful and
assisted with a smooth transition on entry, abiding by the social distancing, taking
responsibility for their own personal space, assisting with regular cleaning and sanitising of
tables and chairs, and checking draws and proceeding to their designated tables.
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Dort (Continued)

The Veterans Teams Challenge Pennant days were also very smoothly completed with total
cooperation from the Veterans Committee and the players. However, only half of the Veterans
Teams Challenge draw was completed before NSW was thrown back into lockdown.

Throughout the year there were regular updates on the COVID situation as they come to hand
and information placed on one or more of our digital platforms.

For 2022 we will be continuing the use of timed draws and, where necessary, using two days
for events held at the Sports Halls, Sydney Olympic Park, as well as continuing with the use of
the safety protocols for as long as necessary.

The Table Tennis NSW all of Sport Strategic Plan (NSW version) has been working well and
due to the success of the grant applications we are able to continue with the initiatives in the
Social Media area and across all digital platforms. New sub committees were formed, and
hierarchies are now in place across our: Website, Instagram, Facebook, YouTube and Table
Tennis Community Board. The Social Media team were in action at tournaments with many
cameras and conducted several interviews using the Media area. The Media team have been
releasing photos and of-interest articles on a regular basis across several platforms. A big
“Thank You” to Slawek, Dylan, Anthony, and David. This is an exciting time as the younger
members have taken to these new roles and are also working closely with Karen Zhang (a
former NSW Junior based in Sydney) who is currently on the Table Tennis Australia Board.

Most of our committee meetings during the year were held via ZOOM - Thanks to Ted for
organising these. Our 2022 AGM is scheduled for 26 March and is tentatively set as a ZOOM
meeting unless the conditions at the time enable the holding of a face-to-face meeting at
Sports House where social distancing can be maintained.

Some of the changes which continued from 2020 into 2021 are improvements and will be
retained. Some of the items we have been trying to secure over the past couple of years are
now automatic - i.e., more bins and more floor cleaning. The venue requirement is to have a
cleaner on site to wipe down the hard common surfaces. Most bookings at the Sports Halls for
2022 have been maintained as both Saturday and Sunday bookings. This is to ensure social
distancing and to ensure that scheduled events do not clash.

| would also like to thank our valuable Major sponsors who have come to our rescue in our
time of need: Grants - NSW Office of Sport and Table Tennis World, providing immediately on
request, essential equipment necessary to continue safely in our sport.

Please Stay Safe as we venture into 2022 living with COVID-19.

Leonie Whiteford
Secretary and COVID Safety Officer
Table Tennis NSW Inc.
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FINANCIAL REPORT

BALANCE SHEET As at 31 December 2021

ASSETS
2020 CURRENT ASSETS 2021
Cash On Hand
$1,225.86 Commbank - Gen A/c $2,006.27
$2,128.41 CommBank - No 2 Alc $2,101.41
$319,068.21 Online Saver Account $194,026.70
$1,001.01 Commbank - Juniors A/c $1,001.01
$5,345.01 Pre Payments $71,517.00
$328,768.50 Total Cash On Hand $270,652.39

TRADE DEBTORS
$5,511.00 Sundry Debtors $1,720.00
$5,511.00 Total Debtors $1,720.00

PROPERTY & EQUIPMENT
$49,669.52 TableTennis Equipment at Cost $61,873.43
-$26,070.03 Less Accumulated Depreciation -$30,175.03
$9,351.38 Furniture & Fittings at Cost $7,019.28
-$7,810.60 Less Accumulated Depreciation -$1,988.60
$25,140.27 Total Property & Equipment $36,729.08

$18,359.55  $18,359.55 Total Stock Holding $11,792.00  $11,792.00
Advanced ltems

$377,779.32| Total Assets $320,893.47
LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
$2,909.00 Trade Creditors $1,626.35
Advanced ltems
$478.63 GST Collected
GST Paid -$2,015.51
$3,387.63 Total GST Liabilities -$389.16
Payroll Liabilities
Payroll Deductions Payable - Super $798.00
$816.00 PAYG Withholding Payable $812.00
$816.00 Total Payroll Liabilities $1,610.00

$4,203.63|Total Liabilities $1,220.84

$373,575.69|Net Assets $319,672.63

EQUITY

$175,111.94 Last Year - Less Future Fund $364,549.90
Less Auditors Adjustments
$9,025.79 Future Development Fund - Carried Fwd $9,025.79
Future Fund Allocation
Future Fund Sponsorship
$189,437.96 Current Year Surplus/Deficit -$53,903.06

$373,575.69| Total Equity $319,672.63
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Dort (Continued)

INCOME

2020
$235,000.00
$7,715.50
$68,077.40

$397.49

$19,500.00

$4,988.20
$9,153.40
$2,792.03
$6,505.74
$509.27
$36.65

$5,203.63
$1,818.98

$2,772.92

$14,489.12
$20.00
$9,960.02
$23,809.03

$4,545.45
$9,992.75

$18.18
$773.66

$330,690.39

$31,007.90

$2,772.92

$48,278.17

$14,538.20

$791.84

$428,079.42

For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

Administration
Gowvernment Grants
Association Affiliation
Players Registration
Other Grants

Interest Received
Sponsorships
Donations

State Team Clothing
Sundry Administration
Jobkeeper Subsidy
NSW Tournaments
NSW Open

NSW Closed

NSW Junior Open
NSW Junior Closed
NSW Veterans Open
NSW Veterans Closed
NSW Jnr DivYouth Closed
Metropolitan Open
School Competitions
NSW Top 10

St George Open
NSW Youth Open

Australian Championships
Australian Open Youth
Australian Veterans

Australian Junior

Australian Closed

Coaching & Training
Coaching SSC

Coaching Other

Coaching Courses

Training Fees

Sub | ease of Venue

Hire Fees Rcd - Insurance

Hire Fees Rcd - Veterans

Hire Fees - Misc

AWD Insurance Invitation Vets
AWD

Veterans

Umpires

Invitation Tournaments umpires

Total Income

$61,113.24

2021
$21,169.00
$11,062.75
$61,113.24

$6,818.18

$28.49
$2,727.28

$454.53
$2.39

$5,445.41
$5,201.66
$4,533.27
$6,274.03

$703.09
$4,564.89
$2,874.12

$16,892.28
$2,014.80
$4,922.72

$3,372.76
$54.54
$11,240.92
$19,025.76

$4,909.39
$12,615.46

$618.18

$103,375.86

$53,426.27

$0.00

$33,693.98

$17,524.85

$618.18

$208,639.14
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port (Continued

EXPENDITURE

2020
$31,200.00

$2,964.00
$723.65
$1,818.18
$32,118.64
$243.82
$3,347.97
$950.76
$5,321.85

$17,622.00
$13,804.01
$561.00

$11,920.45
$1,817.71

$124,414.04

$5,204.87
$3,215.15
$2,346.00
$1,761.91
$1,399.27
$1,487.27
$2,166.18
$2,211.32
$16,376.80
$580.00
$890.91
$4,084.60

$41,724.28

$2,236.36
$83,767.34
$6,090.91

$92,094.61

$10,198.47
$2,138.18
$414.54
$11,498.18
$545.45

$24,794.82

$7,176.38
$5,266.82

$12,443.20

$860.00
$22,419.54
$741.81
$1,500.00

$25,521.35

$320,992.30

For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

Registration & Insurance
Wages & Salaries - Admin
Employment Expenses
Superannuation

Workers Compensation
Affiliations

TTA Member Fees
Postage/Freight/Mail Collection
Stationery/Printing/Photcopying
Telephone & Fax

Internet & Website
Administration - Secretary
Insurance Sports Injury & Liability
Promotion & Merchandising
State Team Clothing

Umpires Gratuities

Proposed New Centre

Repairs & Maintenance

Write Offs & Depreciation
Sundry Administration

Staff Amenities & Entertaining
Player Sponsorships
Grassroots Grant

Transfer from Future Dev Fund
NSW Tournaments

NSW Open

NSW Closed

NSW Junior Open

NSW Junior Closed

NSW Veterans Open

NSW Veterans Closed

NSW Jnr DivYouth Closed
Metropolitan Open

School Competitions

City v Country

NSW Youth Open/Top 10
Elise Lee Open/StGeorge Open
Australian Championships
Australian Open & Youth
Australian Veterans

Australian Junior

Australian Closed

Coaching & Training
Coaching Casual

Venue Hire

Coach Accreditation

Coaching Courses

Other Cch & Trn Expenses
Sub Lease of Venue

Hire Fees - Other

Hire Fees - Veterans

Active Table Tennis

AWD Insurance Invitation Vets
AWD

Veterans

Umpires/Sales Write Back
Invitation Tournaments Umpires

2021
$31,200.00

$2,964.00
$590.34
$1,572.73
$26,263.73
$249.09
$2,068.42
$1,061.24
$4,935.54
$2,526.83
$1,070.79
$865.52
$40,392.91
$300.00

$14.31
$6,145.00
$1,288.54
$146.02

$123,655.01

$5,372.73
$4,591.36
$1,955.45
$5,557.55

$698.18
$2,231.82
$2,147.85

$21,105.19

$1,853.64
$4,922.72
$50,436.49

$10,642.02
$10,642.02
$2,101.47

$136.36

$16,525.59

$30,127.60
$48,891.02

$15,741.83

$5,956.37

$750.00
$22,448.20

$4,785.46
$1,684.00

$6,469.46

$262,542.20
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port (Continued

ACTIVITY STATEMENT For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

Income Expenditure Net Total
General Administration
Office related
Gowvernment Grants (Staff Support) $21,169.00 $21,169.00
Grassroots Grant $0.00
Wages & Salaries - Admin $31,200.00 -$31,200.00
Employment Expenses $0.00 $0.00
Jobkeeper Subsidy $0.00
Superannuation $2,964.00 -$2,964.00
Workers Compensation $590.34 -$590.34
Telephone & Fax $1,061.24 -$1,061.24
Internet & Website $4,935.54 -$4,935.54
Promotions & Merchandising $6,818.18 $2,526.83 $4,291.35
Sundry Administration $2.39 $1,288.54 -$1,286.15
Postage/Freight/Mail Collection $249.09 -$249.09
Stationery/Printing/Photcopying $2,068.42 -$2,068.42
Sub-total $27,989.57 $46,884.00 -$18,894.43
Stakeholders
Affiliation $11,062.75 $0.00 $11,062.75
Player Registration $61,113.24 $61,113.24
10% Players Rego to Future Fund $0.00 $0.00
Players Sponsorships $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
TTA Member Fees $26,263.73 -$26,263.73
TTA Affiliation $1,572.73 -$1,572.73
Umpires Gratuities $300.00 -$300.00
Insurance Sports Injury & Liability $1,070.79 -$1,070.79
Sub-total $72,175.99 $29,207.25 $42,968.74
Misc
Interest Received $28.49 $28.49
Repairs & Maintenance $14.31 -$14.31
Staff Amenities & Entertaining $2,727.28 $146.02 $2,581.26
Promotions & Merchandising $865.52 -$865.52
State Team Clothing $454.53 $40,392.91 -$39,938.38
AWD Insurance Invitation Vets $618.18 $6,469.46 -$5,851.28
Proposed New Centre $0.00 $0.00
Write Offs & Depreciation $6,145.00 -$6,145.00
Sub-total $3,828.48 $54,033.22 -$50,204.74
Misc Revenue Activities
Hire Fees Rcd - Insurance $0.00 $15,741.83 -$15,741.83
Hire Fees Rcd - Veterans $4,909.39 $5,956.37 -$1,046.98
Active Table Tennis $12,615.46 $750.00 $11,865.46
Sub-total $17,524.85 $22,448.20 -$4,923.35
Activity Total $121,518.89 $152,572.67 -$31,053.78
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port (Continued

ACTIVITY STATEMENT (Contd) For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

Income Expenditure Net Total

NSW Sponsored Tournaments

NSW Open $5,445.41 $5,372.73 $72.68

NSW Closed $5,201.66 $4,591.36 $610.30

Junior Open $4,533.27 $1,955.45 $2,577.82

Junior Closed $6,274.03 $5,557.55 $716.48

Youth Closed $2,874.12 $2,147.85 $726.27

Veterans Open $703.09 $698.18 $4.91

Veterans Closed $4,564.89 $2,231.82 $2,333.07

Elise Lee Open $4,922.72 $4,922.72 $0.00

Metropolitan Open $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

School Competitions $16,892.28 $21,105.19 -$4,212.91

City v Country $0.00 $0.00

Teams Challenge $2,014.80 $2,014.80

NSW Youth Open $0.00 $1,853.64 -$1,853.64
Activity Total $53,426.27 $50,436.49 $2,989.78
Player Development

State Representation Expenses

Australian Open Youth $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Australian Junior $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Australian Junior $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Australian Closed $0.00 $10,642.02 -$10,642.02

Sub-total $0.00 $10,642.02 -$10,642.02

Training

Training Fees $19,025.76 $0.00 $19,025.76

Coaching Casual Staff $0.00 $2,101.47 -$2,101.47

Other Coaching & Training Expenses $0.00 $30,127.60 -$30,127.60

Venue Hire (50%) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Sub-total $19,025.76 $32,229.07 -$13,203.31

NTC

Other $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Venue Hire (50%) $0.00 $0.00

Sub-total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Sponsored Coaching Activity

Coaching SSC $3,372.76 $3,372.76

Coaching Accreditation $54.54 $136.36 -$81.82

Coaching Courses $11,240.92 $16,525.59 -$5,284.67 °

Sub-total $14,668.22 $16,661.95 -$1,993.73
Activity Total $33,693.98 $59,533.04 -$25,839.06
Total Activity Result | $208,639.14 $262,542.20 -$53,903.06
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ACTIVITY REPORT

For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

Income Expenditure Net Total

General Administration

Office related $27,989.57 $46,884.00 -$18,894.43

Stakeholders $72,175.99 $29,207.25 $42,968.74

Misc $3,828.48 $54,033.22 -$50,204.74

Venue Revenue $17,524.85 $22,448.20 -$4,923.35
Activity Total $121,518.89 $152,572.67 -$31,053.78
NSW Sponsored Tournaments $53,426.27 $0.00 $50,436.49 $2,989.78
Activity Total $53,426.27 $50,436.49 $2,989.78
Player Development

State Representation Expenses $0.00 $10,642.02 -$10,642.02

NSW Academy $19,025.76 $32,229.07 -$13,203.31

NTC $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Sponsored Coaching Activity $14,668.22 $16,661.95 -$1,993.73
Activity Total $33,693.98 $59,533.04 -$25,839.06
Total Activity Result [ $208,639.14] [$262,542.20] | -$53,903.06]
AGED RECEIVABLES As at 31 December 2021
Name Total Due 0-30 31-60 61 - 90 90+
Dooleys Lidcombe Catholic Club $1,195.00 $1,195.00
Forestville Table Tennis Club $175.00 $175.00
NSW Country Table Tennis League $175.00 $175.00
NSW Table Tennis Umpires Assn $175.00 $175.00
Total: $1,720.00 $1,720.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

AGED PAYABLES

As at 31 December 2021

Total Due

31-60 61 - 90

Total: $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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NOTES For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

TABLE TENNIS NSW Inc.

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year
ended 315t December 2021

Note 1 - Statement of Accounting Policies.

The financial statements are special financial reports prepared for the members of the
entity. The committee has determined that the entity is not a reporting entity.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the
following Accounting Standards:

AAS 5 Materiality
AAS 8 Events occurring after balance date.

No other Accounting Standards, AlG Consensus Views or other authoritative
pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board have been applied.

The financial statements are also based on historical costs and do not take into account
changing money values.
Note 2 - Government Grants

Government grants of $235,000 received in 2020 are to be utilised by the end of 2022, but
no allowance has been made for future expenditure or any refund.
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT

JOHN HISCOX
Chartered Accountant
74 Rose Avenue, Wheeler Heights. 2097
phone 9984 1169
email  de27@bigpond com

Independent Audit Report to the Members of
Table Tennis NSW Inc.

Report on the Financial Statements

[ have audited the financial statements presented to me for the year ended 31 December, 2021, which
showed an operating loss of $53903 and Equity of $319.673.

The committee of management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial
statements in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Associations Incorporation Act
(NSW).

My audit has been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards to provide reasonable
assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. My procedure included
examination of evidence given to me with the financial statements, to form an opinion as to whether these
statements are presented fairly to show the results for the year and the financial position at its close.

Opinion
[t is my opinion that the financial statements of Table Tennis NSW Inc.,
1) give a true and fair view of the company’s financial position at 31° December 2021, and the results
of its operations for the year, and
2) are in accordance with Australiah Accounting Standards and the Associations Incorporation Act
(NSW).

J FHiscox
Hartered Accountant 20/3/2022

Version: 23-Mar-2022 2021 Table Tennis NSW 86™" Annual Report



ABLE TENNIS AUSTRALIA - 2021 REPORT

Although 2021 was hampered again by COVID-19, particularly in NSW and Victoria, as a
whole table tennis continued to fare much better than most other sports. Play continued
throughout the year (unless lockdowns were in place) and the “new normal” became
embedded across the country. Ironically, given the ongoing travel difficulties, the biggest
achievements of 2021 came on the international stage. Highlights from 2021 include, but
are not limited to:

HIGH PERFORMANCE:

. Australia enjoyed a record-breaking Tokyo Paralympic Games, with 11 athletes
qualifying to compete and the team claiming 2 gold and 4 silver medals and finishing
second on the table tennis medal tally, only behind China. Medals were achieved by:
Qian Yang (Gold Class 10 Women'’s Singles), Lina Lei (Gold Class 9 Women'’s
Singles), Sam von Einem (Silver Class 11 Men’s Singles), Ma Lin (Silver Class 9
Men’s Singles), Qian Yang / Lina Lei / Melissa Tapper (Silver Class 9-10 Women’s
Teams), Ma Lin / Joel Coughlan / Nathan Pellissier (Silver Class 9-10 Men’s Teams).
Moreover, team member Danni Di Toro had the honour of being named as
Co-Captain of the Australian Paralympic Team.

. A group of 8 Australian athletes together with John Murphy (National Head Coach -
Able-Bodied) undertook a hugely successful European Tour winning 8 gold, 3 silver
and 5 bronze medals. As a result, big improvements in world rankings were realised,
most notably NSW’s Yangzi Liu reaching number 6 in Under 19 Girls and Nicholas
Lum reaching number 8 in Under 17 Boys.

. Australia qualified the maximum quota of athletes for the Tokyo Olympic Games, with
Jian Fang Lay competing in a record equalling sixth Olympic Games and equalling
the best ever Women’s Singles result by an Australian by winning through to the
fourth round. Along the way she defeated former European Champion Li Qian.

o National Squad training continued to go from strength to strength, with record training
hours continuing to be offered in Melbourne and Sydney.

. Player of the Year awards went to: Jian Fang Lay (Senior - Victor Barna Memorial
Trophy), Qian Yang (Para - Arthur Wilks Award), Nicholas Lum (Junior - Michael
Szabados Award). NOTE: The Ken Cole Trophy (Veterans) was not presented in
2021 due to no national or international events being held.

o Eva Jeler undertook a Coach Development Program with six identified coaches from
around Australia, namely: Hongbo Liang (NSW), George Logothetis (Queensland),
Franck Roguiez (Queensland), Maggie Meng (Victoria), Peter Tretinik (Victoria) and
Ajay Suwal (Western Australia).
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able Tennis Australia - 2021 Report (coninues

PARTICIPATION AND DEVELOPMENT:

. The TTA Equipment and Facilities Grant Program was successfully rolled out for a
fourth straight year. 13 clubs / associations from 6 States / Territories received grants
including Forestville Table Tennis Association, lllawarra District Table Tennis
Association and Kiama Table Tennis Club, which resulted in more than $114,000
worth of equipment and facilities being injected into the table tennis community.
Cumulatively across the four years of the program, more than $354,000 worth of
equipment and facilities has been distributed to 54 clubs / associations across all 8
States / Territories.

o 13 outstanding contributors to the sport were honoured through the National
Volunteer Awards Program. From NSW Theo Morsink, Stephen Gillespie, Joy Boyd
OAM and Tom Boyd OAM were all recognised. Greg Bungey (SA) had the honour of
being awarded the Bev and Brian James Trophy as the 2021 National Volunteer of
the Year.

. Membership rebounded strongly to pre-COVID-19 levels, with the 10,000-member
mark being surpassed.

o Overall participation rebounded strongly to approach pre-COVID-19 levels, with more
than 135,000 participants being realised.

. Our entry level program, Spinneroos, continued to be rolled out at both club and
school level throughout Australia, including some new initiatives such as Girls Only
Spinneroos.

NATIONAL EVENTS:

. The National Hopes Week & Challenge was a huge success, with a record 60 players
from 7 States / Territories attending. This event continues to lay the foundation for
the next generation of Australian players and will continue to be a key focus moving
forward.

. The inaugural TTA Tour - Sydney event was successful, with more than 150
participants and nearly 300 individual event entries. With singles events being held
from Men’s / Women'’s through to Under 11 Boys’ / Girls’, plus Para events, the
formula for this pilot event appears to be right and TTA is looking forward to
expanding the TTA Tour in 2022.

o Unfortunately, the National Senior, Youth, Junior and Para Championships, plus the
National Veterans Championships and the TTA Tour - Melbourne all had to be
cancelled due to COVID-19.
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RECOGNITION INITIATIVES:

. Undertook the Official Australian Representatives (Para) project, which identified the
73 men and 29 women who have represented Australia at senior level in para
competitions, including identifying the complete career record for each athlete.

. 4 icons of Australian table tennis were inducted into the TTA Hall of Fame:
Karol Javor (Coaches - posthumously), Fran Keyhoe (Referees and Umpires -
posthumously), Graeme Ireland (Referees and Umpires; Administrators) and David
Delpratt (Referees and Umpires).

) The 50th anniversary of the Ping Pong Diplomacy Tour was celebrated on 21 Apiril.
The three surviving members of the team, Noel Shorter, Paul Pinkewich and Steve
Knapp came together to celebrate the occasion.

o The Top 10 National Rankings lists from 1948-2020 were collated and published.

) TTA’s oldest Life Member, Cecil Shaw, celebrated his 100th birthday on 27 August.
TTA presented Cecil with a National Team shirt with the wording “100 NOT OUT” on
the back to mark the occasion.

. The history of the first ever National Championships in 1933 was collated and
published.

GOVERNANCE AND FINANCE:

o TTA’s governance rating through the Sport Australia Mandatory Sports Governance
Principles Assessment reached a record high. TTA achieved a score of 3.2 out of
4.0, which is significantly higher than other similar sized sports (2.7) and all other
sports combined (2.9).

o For the first time, TTA entered into MOUs with 5 State / Territory Associations,
namely: Table Tennis ACT, Table Tennis NSW, Table Tennis Northern Territory,
Table Tennis Tasmania and Table Tennis Western Australia. Through the MOUs,
each party has clearly defined roles and responsibilities and TTA is able to provide a
direct financial contribution for the first time ever. TTA is hopeful that MOUs with the
remaining State / Territory Associations will be finalised in 2022.

. A fourth consecutive surplus will be achieved and TTA cash reserves continue to
grow. This further underlines the strength of TTA’s financial reforms and financial
management over the past four years, where our business model has continued to
stack up under difficult circumstances.
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o Australia has significantly increased its reach within ITTF, with multiple people being
elected / appointed to key ITTF positions, namely: Graham Symons (ITTF Executive
Committee as a Vice President), Graeme Ireland and Scott Houston (ITTF Board of

Directors), Alan Hopkins (ITTF Umpires and Referees Committee), Scott Houston
(ITTF Veterans Committee).

| offer sincere thanks to everyone who contributed to our great sport throughout 2021; your
contribution is both recognised and appreciated. Here’s to a successful 2022!

Scott Houston
Chief Executive Officer
Table Tennis Australia Ltd.
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UMPIRES & REFEREES ASSOCIATION REPORT

2021 was a quiet year for members of the TTNSW Umpires & Referees Association (URA).
All National Championships were cancelled due to COVID lockdowns. Only a limited
number of State Events were held, and International Events were few and far between,
especially given that Australians had to apply to leave the country and return to the country
and also undergo two weeks of mandated hotel quarantine.

Our TTNSW URA members officiated at the following events outlined in the first two tables
and attended / participated in the Education events outlined in the third table:

NATIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL TOURNAMENTS
‘Month  Name of Tournament

May TTA Tour Sydney
August 2021 Paralympic Games

STATE TOURNAMENTS
‘Month  Toumament

February NSW Closed Championships
NSW Junior Closed Championships
March NSW Junior Open Championships
NSW Junior Top 10
April TTA Corporate Cup (State Finals)
StGSSTA Open Championships
Victorian Open Veterans Championships
May NHTTA Championships
NSW Country Championships
NSW Open Championships
NSW Veterans Closed Championships

EDUCATION
Month  Couse Where
March High Performing Officials - Surviving Scrutiny WebEXx ‘
July High Performing Officials - Prepare like a Pro WebEXx
September High Performing Officials - Mentoring WebEx
ITTF - WTT and Officiating Zoom
November High Performing Officials - Success is never achieved on your WebEXx
own
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nires & Referees Association Report (coninues

In 2021 the plan was to try and run 3 Umpire courses and a Referee course. Due to
lockdowns and the requirement to revamp the TTA Officiating course material, courses
were not held. In 2022 we will try to organise the 3 Umpires courses and a Referee
course.

QUALIFICATION UPGRADES
‘Member  From To

Sam Miller None State Referee

TTA OFFICIALS TARGETS

Table Tennis Australia has set some ambitious, but attainable targets for the number of
qualified officials by the year 2022. The targets are:

Australia NSW 2022 Australia NSW 2022

State 57 20 100 25 6 20
National 10 3 20 2 0 15
International 38 7 30 6 3 10
International - Inactive 24 3 4 3
International - BBiP 3 7

International - Blue Badge 5 2 10

International - Gold Badge 0 0 0

NSW is well represented at the lowest and highest levels of officials. Where we struggle is
with representation at the National Level.

From my point of view, there are two main factors that affect this progression.

. Uncertainty and difficulty of officials of becoming a National Level official;
° Lack of desire to progress in officiating; and
. Lack of courses run at the National Level.

We need to encourage more people to progress through the ranks.
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OFFICIATING PATHWAY

The below figure shows the pathways for officials in Australia. TTA is currently in the
process of reworking the way courses are presented for Officials and Coaches. It should
produce a better overall framework for the officiating pathways.

"N Table Tennis Australia

Table Tennis

wsteavia Officiating Structure

Umpiring Refereeing

URC

Umpires & Referses Committes

National National

Table Tennis
AUSTRALIA

EST.1933

Assaciation

Stephen Gillespie
Secretary
Table Tennis NSW Umpires and Referees Association
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STATE TOURNAMENTS REPORT

The various restrictions imposed by the COVID-19 safety protocols saw a number of new
operational methods implemented in 2020 and 2021.

All Tournament draws were conducted as fully timed draws with singles events only
(i.e., no doubles). All events were timed to play to completion, ensuring a “get in - play -
get out” approach. Many tournaments were held over two days to spread out the
schedule. Both measures aided in minimising the number of participants in the venue at
any one time

Another operational method that was implemented minimised congestion at the
Tournament Control desk. Players were encouraged to go directly to their allocated table.
This was achieved by providing real-time results on the TTNSW website which players
could then access via their phones to find out their relevant times and tables. Volunteers
and Officials delivered the Score Boards, Pens and Balls to the tables.

The continuation of the on-line entry system which was implemented a few years ago,
whereby only current registered members can enter events, continues to positively impact
the timely payment of TTNSW membership fees.

The continuation of the tournament entry early-bird online payment system, also
implemented a few years ago, continues to encourage early entry and early payment
which contributes to a massive reduction in manual administration work.

The trend lines in all the graphs below and over the page show that the game is in
reasonable condition because the number of players participating in tournaments in the
period 2013 to 2021 has grown year-on-year.

The last table in this report shows the players who have played the most Tournaments
during the same period of 2013 to 2021.

NSW Senior Tournament Entries - 2013 to 2021

Gagory T
Sam o st

NSW Senior Tournaments

2
[ 1107

JJJJJ
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State Tournaments Report (Continued)

NSW Junior Tournament Entries - 2013 to 2021

NSW Junior Tournament Entries
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- pen
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NSW Veterans Tournament Entries - 2013 to 2021

sy T

Sum of s

N5W Veterans Tournament Entries

Players who have played the most Tournaments - 2013 to 2021

Seniors Juniors Veterans

Paulo UMETSU 19

Michelle BROMLEY 15

Ray ZHANG 20

Celine CHEN 14

Leonie WHITEFORD 15
John LEES 15
Inh Van LE 15
Michael ANTOUN 15
Mohammad AZIMI 15
Shrirama KAUDOOR 15

Stephen Gillespie
Tournament Director
Table Tennis NSW Inc.
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STATE TOURNAMENT RESULTS

SENIORS / OPEN

The following three Senior / Open events were scheduled to be held during 2021 but only
the Closed and Open Championships proceeded; the Metropolitan Championships were
not held due to COVID-19.

2021 NSW Closed Championships
Sat 13-Sun 14 Feb 2021, Sports Halls, Sydney Olympic Park (SOP)

2021 NSW Open Championships
Sun 02 May 2021, Hurstville Aquatic Leisure Centre (HALC), Hurstville

2021 NSW Metropolitan Open Championships (NOT HELD)

060000000

2021 NSW Closed Championships

Sports Halls, Grand Parade, Sydney Olympic Park
Sat 13 Feb 2021 and ¥ Sun 14 Feb 2021 ¢

Event Winner Runner Up Semi-Finalists

1. Men’s Open Singles Bob LIANG (RHO) (Walkover) | Xu Qi LIN (RHO) fgﬁn%'\\/ﬂvr(\lss'\gr)\lo cAB)

2. Women’s Open Singles | Michelle BROMLEY (STG) Chermaine CHEN (HOR) E.ﬁ}ﬁ”zy.!f&aéy&fﬁ)“e (STG)

3. <1900 Singles Won BAE (SMI) Hwan BAE (SMI) JBﬁ‘:f;%gSUgN(?V;'%))

4. <1600 Singles Stephen LIU (RHO) Jesse CHANG (NHO) #‘g?}f(';giiﬁf?&%)

5. <1300 Singles Tsz Him Anson KWOK (NHO) | Alex HUANG (PMA) ggm;‘tﬁy’i’;ﬂ)’*c(HNAH&HOR)

6. <1000 Singles Cynthia HUANG (PMA) Richard FU (PZA) 552231 WECNK'%T\Q gmHE cHE)

7. <700 Singles Marc TANG (VTA) April ZENG (ELI) g:?n”m(;;':g /i'éL()TTW)

8. Para (1-5) Singles Cancelled due to insufficient entries

9. Para (1-11) Singles Jessy CHEN (ILL) Jimmy HUO (MQU) pr:;‘:hgn""ﬂﬁ: S(ig;)()“f;gf;e)

10. U/21 Men’s Singles Clarence CHENG (CTG) Hwan BAE (SMI) gﬁzlt:%Nl\ﬁéngoA))

11. U/21 Women’s Singles Zilin ZHANG (KIM) Chloe CHENG (SMI) gl’i‘é‘;‘ﬁgg‘zsﬂg;ﬁé’;i"c‘g)‘y“ Place)
1 2222222 2 4
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State Tournament Results (Continued)

006600000
2021 NSW Open Championships

Hurstville Aquatic Leisure Centre, Hurstville
Sun 02 May 2021

Event Winner Runner Up Semi-Finalists
: . . - : Kane TOWNSEND (CAB)
1.  Men’s Open Singles Xugi LIN (RHO) Xin (Chris) YAN (STG) Shaoping ZHANG (PZA)
2. Women’s Open Singles | Michelle BROMLEY (STG) Chermaine CHEN (HOR) Sisi ZHANG (AKT)
Chunyi (Tracy) FENG (STG)
. " Cyrus PESTONJI (NOR)
3. <1900 Singles Mohammad AZIMI (STG) Rajiv Bobby Mehta (NHO) Linhao CAl (STG)
. Waver LIU (STG)
C PESTONJI (NOR Sam HEW (TTW
4. <1600 Singles yrus (NOR) am (TTW) Darcy GRAVES (NPC)
. Lily ZHANG (PZA)
5. <1300 Singles Ryan NG (VTA) Kathleen YEUNG (ELI) Allison FLOOD (STG)
. - : Kane COOK (NPC)
6. <1000 Singles Lily ZHANG (PZA) Michael REN (PZA) Andrew STERGIO (MQU)
. . : Zhiging (Bella) CHEN (RHO)
Y TANG (ATT April ZENG (ELI
7. <700 Singles i Jun TANG (ATT) pril ZENG: (ELI) Oscar ZHANG (RHO)
8. Para (1-5) Singles Jimmy HUO (MQU) Jessy CHEN (NHO) Nil
9. Para (1-11) Singles Jessy CHEN (NHO) Paulo UMETSU (NRG) Yasir HUSSAINI (ACT)
Jimmy HUO (MQU)
< o Hwan BAE (SMI)
10. 21 M I Ray ZHANG (NH Won BAE (SMI
0. Under en’s Singles ay G (NHO) on (SMI) Clarence CHENG (CTG)
11. Under 21 Women'’s Cancelled due to insufficient entries
Singles
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2021 NSW OPEN CHAMPIONSHIPS 2021 NSW OPEN CHAMPIONSHIPS
Men’s Open Singles Champion Women’s Open Singles Champion
Xu Qi LIN Michelle BROMLEY
L-R: Runner-Up, Xin (Chris) YAN; L-R: Runner-Up, Chermaine CHEN;
Winner, Xu Qi LIN; Winner, Michelle BROMLEY;
Semi-Finalists, Kane TOWNSEND and Shaoping ZHANG. Semi-Finalists, Sisi ZHANG, Chunyi (Tracy) FENG.
00000000
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State Tournament Results (Continued)

JUNIORS

The following five Junior events were scheduled to be held during 2021 but only the
Closed and Open Championships and the Top 10 proceeded; the other two were cancelled

due to COVID-19.

o 2021 NSW Junior Closed Championships

Sat 27-Sun 28 Feb 2021, Sports Halls, Sydney Olympic Park (SOP)

e 2021 NSW Junior Top 10 Challenge
Sat 06-Sun 07 Mar 2021, Sports Halls, Sydney Olympic Park (SOP)

e 2021 NSW Junior Open Championships
Sun 28 Mar 2021, Hurstville Aquatic Leisure Centre (HALC), Hurstville

e 2021 NSW Junior Division Closed Championships (CANCELLED)
Sun 27 Jun 2021, Sports Halls, Sydney Olympic Park (SOP)

e 2021 NSW Junior Division Open Championships (CANCELLED)
Sun 01 Aug 2021, Sports Halls, Sydney Olympic Park (SOP)

244244 244

2021 NSW Junior Closed Championships

Sports Halls, Grand Parade, Sydney Olympic Park
Sat 27 Feb 2021 and Sun 28 Feb 2021

Event

Winner

Runner Up

Semi-Finalists

1. Under 19 Boys’ Singles

Hwan BAE (SMI)

Won BAE (SMI)

Wing Long CHOI (GTT)
Ray ZHANG (NHO)

2. Under 19 Girls’ Singles Lyn HA (AKT) Laura FLOOD (KOG) Julie CHOI (KIM)
3. Under 17 Boys’ Singles | Hwan BAE (SMI) Clarence CHENG (CTG) Chulong NIE (PZA)
Won BAE (SMI)
4. Under 17 Girls’ Singles Angi WANG (PZA) Celine CHEN (KIM) Nicole THWAITES (PMA)

Havin SHENGALI (NHO)

7. Under 13 Boys’ Singles

Stephen LIU (RHO)

Zong Yi XI (RHO)

5. Under 15 Boys’ Singles | Clarence CHENG (CTG) Jeffrey GUO (RHO)
Chulong NIE (PZA)

6. Under 15 Girls’ Singles | Ally ZHANG (PZA) Kathleen YEUNG (ELI) Chloe CHENG (SMi)
Cynthia HUANG (PMA)
Juno CHOI (KIM)

Leonard PIYACHAI (ILL)

8. Under 13 Girls’ Singles

Daisy (Shutian) XIE (PZA)

Zilin ZHANG (KIM)

Kathleen YEUNG (ELI)
Serina LEE (AKT)

9.  Under 11 Boys’ Singles

Leonard PIYACHAI (ILL)

Nathan CHAN (PZA)

Andrew LI (PZA)
Rusath WICKRAMASINGHE (CHE)

10. Under 11 Girls’ Singles

Daisy (Shutian) XIE (PZA)

Sophia ZHOU (PZA)

Zilin ZHANG (KIM)
Amy WU (PMA)

11. Under 10 Singles

Sophia ZHOU (PZA)

Yiteng (Steve) WANG (PMA)

Rusath WICKRAMASINGHE (CHE)
Marc TANG (VTA)
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State Tournament Results (Continued)
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2021 NSW Junior Top 10 Challenge
Sports Halls, Grand Parade, Sydney Olympic Park

Sat 06 Mar 2021 and Sun 07 Mar 2021

Event

1st Place

2" Place

31 Place

1. Under 19 Boys’ Singles

Jules VAHL (HOR)

Garry YUAN (ELI)

Richie JIANG (GOU)

Under 19 Girls’ Singles

Ally ZHANG (PZA)

Gai Wai (Kyra) CHAN (HOR)

Julie CHOI (KIM)

Under 17 Boys’ Singles

Wing Long CHOI (GTT)

Jesse CHANG (NHO)

Caleb KWON (AKT)

Under 17 Girls’ Singles

Combined with Under 19 Girl's Singles

Under 15 Boys’ Singles

Havin SHENGALI (NHO)

Justin HYUN (AKT)

Aryan EMAMJOMEH (NHO)

Under 15 Girls’ Singles

Combined with Under 19 Girl’s Singles

Njfo|ja| kw0 DN

Under 13 Boys’ Singles

Stephen LIU (RHO)

Zong Yi XI (RHO)

Nicolas CHEE (KIM)

7a. Under 13 Boys’ Singles
Consolation

Nathan BYUN (HOR)

Thomas BLYTHE (ELI)

Seyed Yahya MIRZADEH (PZA)

8. Under 13 Girls’ Singles

Chloe CHENG (SMI)

Cynthia HUANG (PMA)

Hannah LI (KIM)

9. Under 11 Boys’ Singles

Nathan CHAN (PZA)

Rusath WICKRAMASINGHE (CHE)

Yiteng (Steve) WANG (PMA)

10. Under 11 Girls’ Singles

Zilin ZHANG (KIM)

Lily ZHANG (PZA)

Sophia ZHOU (PZA)
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2021 NSW Junior Open Championships

Hurstville Aquatic Leisure Centre, Hurstville
Sun 28 Mar 2021

Event

Winner

Runner Up

Semi-Finalists

1. Under 19 Boys’ Singles

Hwan BAE (SMI)

Norman ZHANG (PZA)

Jesse CHANG (NHO)
Ray ZHANG (NHO)

2. Under 19 Girls’ Singles

Danni-Elle TOWNSEND (NSW)

Sue Bin OH (NHO)

Gai Wai (Kyra) CHAN (HOR)

3. Under 17 Boys’ Singles

Hwan BAE (SMI)

Clarence CHENG (CTG)

Caleb KWON (AKT)
Chulong NIE (PZA)

4. Under 17 Girls’ Singles

Yvonne LIU (HOR)

Celine CHEN (KIM)

Gai Wai (Kyra) CHAN (HOR)

5.  Under 15 Boys’ Singles

Chulong NIE (PZA)

Won BAE (SMI)

Clarence CHENG (CTG)
Havin SHENGALI (KIM)

6. Under 15 Girls’ Singles

Ally ZHANG (PZA)

Daisy (Shutian) XIE (PZA)

Chloe CHENG (SMI)
Hannah LI (KIM)

7. Under 13 Boys’ Singles

Won BAE (SMI)

Stephen LIU (RHO)

Zong Yi XI (RHO)
Nicolas CHEE (KIM)

8. Under 13 Girls’ Singles

Daisy (Shutian) XIE (PZA)

Chloe CHENG (SMI)

Hannah LI (KIM)
Zilin ZHANG (KIM)

9. Under 11 Boys’ Singles

Leonard PIYACHAI (ILL)

Nathan CHAN (PZA)

Yiteng (Steve) WANG (PMA)
Rusath WICKRAMASINGHE (CHE)

10. Under 11 Girls’ Singles

Amy WU (PMA)

Zilin ZHANG (KIM)

Lily ZHANG (PZA)
Sophia ZHOU (PZA)

11. Under 10 Singles

Sophia ZHOU (PZA)

Rusath WICKRAMASINGHE (CHE)

Yiteng (Steve) WANG (PMA)
Marc TANG (VTA)
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State Tournament Results (Continued)

VETERANS

The following two Veterans events were scheduled to be held during 2021 but only the
Closed Championships proceeded; the Open was cancelled due to COVID-19.

2021 NSW Veterans Closed Championships
Sat 15-Sun 16 May 2021, Sports Halls, Sydney Olympic Park (SOP)

2021 NSW Veterans Open Championships (CANCELLED)
Sat 24-Sun 25 Jul 2021, Sports Halls, Sydney Olympic Park (SOP)

060000000

2021 NSW Veterans Closed Championships

Sports Halls, Grand Parade, Sydney Olympic Park
Sat 15 May 2021 and Sun 16 May 2021

Event Winner Runner Up Semi-Finalists / 3rd
. Rajiv Bobby MEHTA (NHO)
1. /30 M | Al VONG (M MEHTA (M
0/30 Men’s Singles exandre VONG (MQU) Sugam (MQU) Richard WEAVER (ACT)
2. 0O/30 Women’s Singles Maha SAAD (STG) Forough KARIMI (MQU) Nil
3. 0/40 Men’s Singles Tin NGO (VET) Mohammad AZIMI (STG) Peter KRIGOVSKY (VET)
Mike LIU (NHO)
4. O/40 Women'’s Singles Maha SAAD (STG) Marie PINKEWICH (STG) Liming Karen FAN (STG)
5. 0/50 Men’s Singles Tin NGO (VET) Ding TONG (SND) Bruce JUDGE (KOG)
Herijanto NAJAN (NHO)
6. 0/50 Women’s Singles Beverley CLACKSON (NDA) | Liming Karen FAN (STG) Marie PINKEWICH (STG)
Lihua WU (STG)
7. 0/60 Men’s Singles Wayne HEGINBOTHAM (STG) Bruce JUDGE (KOG) Michael PILOTTOS (STG)
Anthony KWOK (STG)
8. 0/60 Women’s Singles Leonie WHITEFORD (NIO) Ann JOY (CTT) Sharon TAN (STG)
9. 0/65 Men’s Singles Chau-Hung (James) WONG (CTG) | Li Jiang YANG (VET) Cyrus PESTONJI (NOR)
Ellman LEE (VET)
10. O/65 Women'’s Singles Carol COWIE (STS) Jennifer ADUCKIEWICZ (STG) Rosemary TOWERS (VET)
11. 0/70 Men’s Singles Paul PINKEWICH (STG) Stephen TAI (SND) David WANG (NHO)
Inh Van LE (INH)
12. O/70 Women'’s Singles Jennifer ADUCKIEWICZ (STG) Rose VEERHUIS (ILL) Carol COWIE (STS)
13. O/75 Men’s Singles Inh Van LE (INH) Calvin LAW (VET) Ted DAVIS (NDA)
14. O/75 Women'’s Singles Kate WEBBER (VET) Anna PHA (NHO) Hazel MARGETSON (VET)
15. 0O/80 Men'’s Singles Kevin COPE (VET) Gary FISHER (ILL) Wing-Kwai CHAN (VET)
16. 0O/80 Women'’s Singles Hazel MARGETSON (VET) Shirley SMITH (VET) Gillian HUTCHINSON (STG)
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STATE TEAM REPRESENTATION

There were no State Team Representatives for 2021 as neither of the National
Championships listed below were held during 2021 due to the COVID-19 pandemic:

e 2021 National Senior, Youth, Junior & Para Championships
scheduled for Fri 02 Jul 2021 - Sun 11 Jul 2021 at Caloundra, Queensland

e 2021 National Veterans Championships
scheduled for Sat 09 Oct 2021 - Sat 16 Oct 2021 at Darwin, Northern Territory

Both National Championships have now been scheduled to be held at the same venues in
Caloundra and Darwin during 2022.
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NATIONAL RESULTS

2021 NATIONAL HOPES CHALLENGE
- Fri 16 Apr 2021 - Melbourne, Victoria

The following Table Tennis NSW members won titles:

e Leonard PIYACHAI (ILL) - Hopes Boys (U12)
e Daisy XIE (RHO) - Hopes Giirls (U12)
e Sophia ZHOU (PZA) - Mini Hopes Girls (U10)

2021 TTATOUR - SYDNEY
- Sat 29 May 2021 - Sun 30 May 2021 - Sydney, New South Wales

The following Table Tennis NSW members won titles:

e Xin Chris YAN (ELI) - Men’s Open Singles
e Yangzi LIU (PZA) - Women’s Open Singles

- Under 21 Women’s Singles

- Under 19 Girls’ Singles

e Hwan BAE (SMI) - Under 21 Men’s Singles
- Under 19 Boys’ Singles
e Won BAE (SMI) - Under 17 Boys’ Singles
e Yvonne LIU (PZA) - Under 17 Girls’ Singles
- Under 15 Girls’ Singles
e Clarence CHENG (STC) - Under 15 Boys’ Singles
e Stephen LIU (STC) - Under 13 Boys’ Singles
e Daisy XIE (RHO) - Under 13 Girls’ Singles
- Under 11 Girls’ Singles
e Leonard PIYACHAI (ILL) - Under 11 Boys’ Singles
e Anthony MAJTLIS (STG) - Class 1-11 Singles
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NATIONAL AWARDS

Congratulations to Joy BOYD and Tom BOYD who were both awarded the
Medal of the Order of Australia (OAM) for service to Table Tennis. Their awards were
announced in the Australia Day 2021 Honours List.

Congratulations also to the following Table Tennis NSW members who were recipients of
Table Tennis Australia awards during 2021.

I

Stephen GILLESPIE Sam MILLER

St George & Sutherland Shire Table Tennis ACT
Table Tennis Association

. _ Table Tennis Australia
Table Tennis Australia Young Official of the Year
Fran Keyhoe Official of the Year Award

Theo MORSIN Joy BOYD OAM and Tom BOYD OAM

Sydney Upper North Shore Kiama Table Tennis Club

Table Tennis Association (SUNS) Table Tennis Australia

Table Tennis Australia 50 Years of Service to Table Tennis Award
25 Years of Service to Table Tennis Award
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STATE RANKINGS

SENIORS / OPEN

No. | Men’s No. | Women’s
1. Xu Qi LIN 1. | Michelle BROMLEY
2. | Chris YAN 2. | Tracy FENG
3. | Kane TOWNSEND 3. | Chermaine CHEN
4. | Bob LIANG 4. | Si Si ZHANG
5. | Hwan BAE 5. | Zilin ZHANG
6. | Shaoping ZHANG 6. | Ann JOY
7. | Alex LEE 7. | Jesslyn CHRISTABELLE
8. | William HUANG 8. | Ally ZHANG
9. | Jason SIM 9.

10. | Clarence CHENG 10.

YOUTH

No. | Under 21 Men’s No. | Under 21 Women'’s
1. | Clarence CHENG 1. | Zilin ZHANG
2. | Ray ZHANG 2. | Chloe CHENG
3. | Hwan BAE 3. | Chung Yee WONG
4. | Won BAE 4. | Alice LEE
5. | Chulong NIE 5.
6. | Jeffrey GUO 6.
7. Bob LIANG 7.
8. | Havin SHENGALI 8.
9. | Stephen LIU 9.

10. | Andrew CHOI 10.

2021 Table Tennis NSW 86t Annual Report Version: 23-Mar-2022




State Rankings (Continued)

JUNIORS

No. | Under 19 Boys Under 19 Girls No. | Under 17 Boys Under 17 Girls
1. | Hwan BAE Dani-Elle TOWNSEND 1. | Hwan BAE Angela WANG
2. | Ray ZHANG Sue Bin OH 2. | Clarence CHENG Celine CHEN
3. | Norman ZHANG Yvonne LIU 3. | Andrew CHOI Yvonne LIU
4. | Won BAE Celine CHEN 4. | Chulong NIE Lyn HA
5. | Andrew CHOI Kyra CHAN 5. | Won BAE Nicole THWAITES
6. | Jesse CHANG Lyn HA 6. | Caleb KWON Kyra CHAN
7. | Caleb KWON Laura FLOOD 7. | Jeffrey GUO Ally ZHANG
8. | Jules VAHL Julie CHOI 8. | Ray ZHANG Julie CHOI
9. | Benjamin HYUN Ally ZHANG 9. | Norman ZHANG Alice LEE
10. | Richie JIANG Jesslyn CHRISTABELLE 10. | Addison FOO
No. | Under 15 Boys Under 15 Girls No. | Under 13 Boys Under 13 Girls
1. | Clarence CHENG Ally ZHANG 1. | Won BAE Daisy XIE
2. | Chulong NIE Kathleen YEUNG 2. | StephenLIU Chloe CHENG
3. | Won BAE Chloe CHENG 3. | Tony XI Zilin ZHANG
4. | Havin SHENGALI Daisy XIE 4. | Nicolas CHEE Cynthia HUANG
5. | Jeffrey GUO Cynthia HUANG 5. | Juno CHOI Hannah LI
6. | Justin HYUN Hannah LI 6. | Leonard PIYACHAI Kathleen YEUNG
7. | Alex HUANG Kyra CHAN 7. | Kevin WANG Serina LEE
8. | Juno CHOI Misandi WICKRAMASINGHE 8. | Feynman AN Elina CHEN
9. | Aryan EMAMJOMEH Zilin ZHANG 9. | Richard FU Lynette HA
10. | Tony XI Mia TU 10. | Thomas BLYTHE Dorothy CHEN

No. | Under 11 Boys Under 11 Girls No. | Under 10
1. | Leonard PIYACHAI Daisy XIE 1. | Sophia ZHOU
2. | Nathan CHAN Zilin ZHANG 2. | Steve WANG
3. | Rusath WICKRAMASINGHE Sophia ZHOU 3. | Rusath WICKRAMASINGHE
4. | Steve WANG Amy WU 4. | Marc TANG
5. | Andrew LI Lily ZHANG 5. | Craig KELLY
6. | Marc TANG Amy CAl 6. | Melika MIRZADEH
7. | Alexander LIU Moshi HAO 7. | Moshi HAO
8. | Immanuel COLLINS Melika MIRZADEH 8. | Mona XU
9. | lanLIN Mona XU 9. | EmmalLl
10. | Craig KELLY Rose LAMPITSI 10. | Anna Ll
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State Rankings (Continued)

PARA
No. | Para Open Class 1-11 No. | Para Class 1-5
1. | Jessy CHEN 1. | Jimmy HUO
2. Jimmy HUO 2. | Jessy CHEN
3. | Paulo UMETSU 3.
4. | Paul CROFT 4.
5. | Jonathan TAN 5.
6.  Gemma HOCKLEY 6.
00000000
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PARA PARTICIPANTS at the 2021 TTA TOUR - SYDNEY

L-R: Jessy CHEN (NSW), Patrick HORN (ACT), Paul CROFT (NSW), Gemma HOCKLEY (NSW),
Paulo UMETSU (NSW), Anthony MAJTLIS (Vic), Jonathan TAN (NSW), Jimmy HUO (NSW)

Photo Credit: Table Tennis Australia.
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State Rankings (Continued)

VETERANS

No. | Over 30 Men Over 30 Women No. | Over 40 Men Over 40 Women
1. | Alexandre VONG Maha SAAD 1. | Tin NGO Maha SAAD
2. | Sugam MEHTA Forough KARIMI 2. | Mohammad AZIMI Marie PINKEWICH
3. | Mohammad AZIMI 3. | Peter KRIGOVSKY Karen FAN
4. | Raman CHANDRA 4. | Mike LIU Ada LY
5. | Rajiv Bobby MEHTA 5. | Alexandre VONG Claire PHILLIPS
6. | Richard WEAVER 6. | Rajiv Bobby MEHTA Allison FLOOD
7. | Jacky WONG 7. | John NGO Ann JOY
8. | Spencer PAN 8. | WalterLY
9. | Shrirama KAUDOOR 9. | Herijanto NAJAN
10. | Irshad AHMED 10. | Ayaz LAGHARI
No. | Over 50 Men Over 50 Women No. | Over 60 Men Over 60 Women
1. | Tin NGO Beverley CLACKSON 1. | Wayne HEGINBOTHAM Leonie WHITEFORD
2. | Michael BOWREY Joanna MA 2. | Bruce JUDGE Ann JOY
3. | Ding TONG Karen FAN 3. | Shinji HIRAOKA Sharon TAN
4. | Bruce JUDGE Li Hua WU 4. | Anthony KWOK Vyada GOW
5. | Herijanto NAJAN Marie PINKEWICH 5. | LidJiang YANG Alena FALLON
6. | Walter LY Ada LY 6. | Cyrus PESTONJI
7. | Sam HEW TMP (Mai) Nguyen 7. | David WANG
8. | Peter WOOD Claire PHILLIPS 8. | Charlie SHEN
9. | Charlie SHEN Ann JOY 9. | Waver LIU
10. | Mustafa KESKIN Allison FLOOD 10. | Chee YOW
No. | Over 65 Men Over 65 Women No. | Over 70 Men Over 70 Women
1. | James WONG Carol COWIE 1. | Paul PINKEWICH Jennifer ADUCKIEWICZ
2. | Paul PINKEWICH Jennifer ADUCKIEWICZ 2. | Stephen TAI Rose VEERHUIS
3. | Lidiang YANG Rosemary TOWERS 3. | InhVan LE Carol COWIE
4. | Cyrus PESTONJI Sara CHIN 4. | David WANG Rosemary TOWERS
5. | Ellman LEE Rose VEERHUIS 5. | Calvin LAW Joylene MORGAN
6. | Jing PENG Jenny NOLAN 6. | Ted DAVIS Anna PHA
7. | Shinji HIRAOKA Joylene MORGAN 7. | Graeme WELLS
8. | Anthony KWOK Lesa COLBURN 8. | Derek KERR
9. | Chee YOW Alena FALLON 9. | Michael CHOI
10. | Chee TAN Sarah ZUKERMAN 10. | lan FINLAY
No. | Over 75 Men Over 75 Women No. | Over 80 Men Over 80 Women
1. | Inh Van LE Kate WEBBER 1. | Kevin COPE Kate WEBBER
2. | Calvin LAW Anna PHA 2. | Gary FISHER Hazel MARGETSON
3. | Ted DAVIS Hazel MARGETSON 3. | Wing Kwai CHAN Shirley SMITH
4. | Derek KERR Gillian HUTCHINSON 4. | Bernie KUIPER Gillian HUTCHINSON
5. | Hans WETSTEYN Shirley SMITH 5. | John YOUNIE
6. | Wing Kwai CHAN 6. | Gunther ARNDT
7. | John LEES 7.
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MEMBER ASSOCIATION REPORTS

KIAMA TABLE TENNIS CLUB

We commenced 2021 with a visit from the Toukley Club for an interclub competition and
social get together over the weekend in January. It was a wonderful success.

Our representative team represented us well with a Gold Medal in the Division 8
competition at the Country Championships.

Two of our teams entered the lllawarra competition with the B Grade winning Silver and
the C Grade, Gold.

The biggest event of the year was our move to new premises (bigger and better) at the
Kiama Leisure Centre.

We purchased two extra tables and a robot machine to accommodate the numbers who
are attending. We now have 7 tables and are considering further purchases once COVID
restrictions settle down.

We had a great celebration throughout the year with Tom and Joy Boyd receiving their
Order of Australia Medal and later the TTA Volunteer Award for 50 years’ service to table
tennis.

The club has formed a new Committee for 2022 with Tom and Joy deciding to take a well-
earned break. We are excited at the ongoing prospects of more inter club competitions
and social encounters as well as providing a service to our community to help seniors
(mostly) get involved with our sport.

Angelo Giovas
Secretary
Kiama Table Tennis Club
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Member Association Reports (Continued)

ST GEORGE & SUTHERLAND SHIRE TABLE TENNIS
ASSOCIATION INC.

President: Douglas Flood Vice President: Peter Wood

Secretary: Connie Chan Treasurer: Michelle Peng

Email: info@sstt.org.au

2021 was another year of COVID, and, as a result we were only able to complete our
Summer Teams Pennants with 40 Teams, before another COVID lockdown in July, which
lasted 3.5 months.

After lockdown was completed in late October, the Association invested in the 2022
Pennant by opening each Tuesday Night for free. Attendance was around 50-plus players
each night and we believe it helped players to get back into Table Tennis after the
lockdown.

Come & Try Nights - The Association opens our centre every Friday night (46 weeks a
year). This has turned out to be a very busy night with coaching being run on 12 tables
with about 30 players and casual play consisting mainly of non-competition players and
families, etc., being run on the other 16 tables.

Active Table Tennis Club - After being approached by TTNSW, the Association is now
opening during the day on Mondays and Thursdays from 9:00 to 11.30 am. This was set
up to encourage the seniors in our community to be active which is a Government NSW
initiative. We have around 170 players who have come and played in the last year. The
attendance is averaging between 20 and 35 players each session.

The St George Open Championships were held in April 2021. This was the first time in 5
years that we have held the event. It was very successful with 9 events and 150 entries.
We were honoured to have a number of Australian Representatives competing.

Our Association is in a good position moving forward into 2022. | would like to give our
committee a special thanks and also our members for the dedication they show to our
sport.

Douglas Flood
President
St George & Sutherland Shire Table Tennis Association Inc.
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HONOUR ROLLS

NSW OPEN SINGLES CHAMPIONS

Men'’s Open Singles Women’s Open Singles
(1902-1905 titled “Gentlemen’s Singles”; (1902-1949 titled “Ladies’ Singles”)
1931-1964 titled “Open Singles”)
Year Winner Runner-Up Winner Runner-Up
1902 Horace Elliott C. K. Robertson Nellie Dransfield Muriel Maitland
1903 Alfred B. Jones Horace Elliott Muriel Maitland Clari Maitland
1904 No Records No Records No Records No Records
1905 Alfred B. Jones H. Moses ng‘]r:;; gnnat'rg?]rt])d -

1906 - 1924 No Records No Records No Records No Records
1925 R. Ichikawa George Conn Miss M. Absalom e
1926 Les Wilkinson R. Ichikawa P. Wallace
1929 Jack Hyde??

1930 Jack Hyde No event

1931 Morris A. Greene Jack Hyde Miss Rigney Jessie Britton
1932 Vambola Veinberg Les Page Jessie Britton Phyllis Hollis
1933 E. P. (Ted) Bostock Sid Howard Jean Smith Miss K. Walton
1934 E. P. (Ted) Bostock E. Keith Baker Jean Smith Adela Jacobs
1935 Cecil Smith E. Keith Baker Adela Jacobs Alma Meader
1936 E. Keith Baker Cecil Smith Adela Jacobs Alma Meader
1937 Cecil Smith George Hodgson Adela Jacobs D. Shields
1938 Arthur Bowe Vambola Veinberg Alma Ward Adela Jacobs
1939 Charlie Comber Alan Godfrey Adela Jacobs Alma Ward
1940 E. Keith Baker Charlie Comber Adela Jacobs Alma Ward
1941 Jack Clark Keith Ritchie Adela Jacobs Mrs. A. Green

1942 - 1945 Championships suspended due to World War |l
1946 Charlie Comber Jack Clark Alma Ward Lois Symonds
1947 Michael Szabados Mark Dankin Dorli Shipp Cora Gillie
1948 Mark Dankin Neville Dunn Dorli Shipp Gerda Friedlander
1949 Phil Anderson Mark Dankin Pat Cathcart Alma Ward
1950 Mark Dankin John Klesman Dora Beregi Dorli Shipp
1951 John Klesman Lou Laza Dora Beregi Maisie Bowler
1952 John Klesman Mark Dankin Dorli Shipp Maisie Bowler
1953 Michael Szabados John Klesman Pat Cathcart Maisie Bowler
1954 Geoff Jennings John Klesman Pat Cathcart Maisie Bowler
1955 Alex Cassavetis Barry Griffin Dorli Shipp Elaine Heath
1956 John Klesman Cecil Wheeler Joan Mulconry Dorli Shipp
1957 Alex Cassavetis William (Bil}) Hoage Patricia Hill Maisie Keating

| Data, spelling or first name to be confirmed
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Honour Rolls (Continued)

Men’s Open Singles Women’s Open Singles
(1902-1905 titled “Gentlemen’s Singles”; (1902-1949 titled “Ladies’ Singles”)

1931-1964 titled “Open Singles”)
Year Winner Runner-Up Winner Runner-Up
1958 Cliff McDonald Alex Cassavetis Margaret Hoar Maisie Keating
1959 Geoff Jennings Cliff McDonald Leone Murphy (Qld) Lucille Cohen (Vic)
1960 Geoff Jennings Cliff McDonald Norma Buckland (Vic) Leone Murphy (Qid)
1961 Michael Wilcox Victor Hirsch (Vic) Pat McDonnell Barbara Walters
1962 Michael Wilcox Victor Hirsch (Vic) Ann O’Brien (Vic) Maisie Ralph
1963 Cliff McDonald Michael Wilcox Fay Smith Margaret Lindsay
1964 Michael Wilcox Cliff McDonald Barbara Sweeney Joy Brown
1965 Michael Wilcox Cliff McDonald Barbara Sweeney Fay Smith
1966 Michael Wilcox Geoff Jennings Margaret Lindsay Joy Brown
1967 Michael Wilcox Cliff McDonald Fay Smith Joy Brown
1968 Lee Mun Chew (MAS) Cliff McDonald Suzy Javor (Vic) Joan Lane (SA)
1969 Lee Mun Chew Paul Pinkewich Fay Smith Margaret Lindsay
1970 Lee Mun Chew Paul Pinkewich Ann McMahon Margaret Lindsay
1971 Paul Pinkewich Brian Burn (Eng) Joy Brown Fay Smith
1972 Paul Pinkewich Steve Knapp Fay Smith Joy Brown
1973 Paul Pinkewich David Lee Mun Chew Joy Brown Fay Smith
1974 Paul Pinkewich George Livesey Joy Brown Glenda Mason
1975 Steve Knapp (Vic) Philip Gebauer Glenda Mason Lynne Manser
1976 Bob Tuckett Andrew Savige (Vic) Barbara Kearney Joy Brown
1977 Paul Pinkewich Bob Tuckett Barbara Kearney Joy Brown
1978 Warren Vickery Paul Pinkewich Barbara Kearney Lynne McKeough
1979 Paul Pinkewich Rodney Carlyle (Vic) Vera Sikora Mary Cannon (ACT)
1980 Paul Pinkewich Laurie Skeate (Qid) | Pam Whitehouse (Qld) Vera Sikora
1981 Robbie Javor (Qld) Paul Pinkewich Mary Cannon (ACT) Shelley Munday (Vic)
1982 Paul Pinkewich Gary Haberl Andrea Campbell Mary Cannon (ACT)
1983 Gary Haberl Barry Griffiths (N2) Beverley Cooper Andrea Campbell
1984 Hiroyuki Abe (JPN) Masahiro Maehara (JPN) | Mary Sterland (ACT) Leonie Whiteford
1985 Tommy Danielson (Vic) Gary Haberl Andrea Campbell Leonie Whiteford
1986 Paul Pinkewich Cam La Kerri Tepper (Vic) Andrea Campbell
1987 Gary Haberl Paul Pinkewich Nadia Bisiach (Vic) Beverley Finnie
1988 Gary Haberl Paul Pinkewich Gina Hui Andrea Campbell
1989 Barry Giriffiths (Vic) Gary Haber! Gina Hui Ying Kwok
1990 Dennis Makaling (Vic) Mark Palmay Ying Kwok Beverley German
1991 Dennis Makaling (Vic) Mark Palmay Catherine Ying Kwok Gina Hui
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Honour Rolls (Continued)

Men'’s Open Singles Women’s Open Singles
(1902-1905 titled “Gentlemen’s Singles”; (1902-1949 titled “Ladies’ Singles”)

1931-1964 titled “Open Singles”)
Year Winner Runner-Up Winner Runner-Up
1992 Dennis Makaling (Vic) Paul Pinkewich Stella Zhou Gina Hui
1993 Brett Clarke (Vic) Paul Pinkewich Stella Zhou Aldwyn Altuneg
1994 Mark Smythe (Vic) Paul Pinkewich Stella Zhou Carol Hughes
1995 Mark Smythe (Vic) Andrew Hubbard (NZL) Stella Zhou Catherine Ying Kwok
1996 Rafal Pronobis (Vic) Steven Gao (Qld) Karen Pon (WA) Linda Lei
1997 Paul Pinkewich Kiet Tran Ai Lam Ann Joy
1998 Paul Langley (SA) Russell Lavale (Vic) Miao Miao (Vic) Shirley Zhou (Vic)
1999 Robin Moore (Vic) John Tawadrous Leonie Whiteford Vivian Yung
2000 Kiet Tran John Tawadrous Leonie Whiteford Pauline Green
2001 John Tawadrous Wayne Heginbotham Tracey Li Leonie Whiteford
2002 Kiet Tran Wayne Heginbotham Stella Zha Amy Chen
2003 Paul Pinkewich Guy Fainbloom Vivian Tan Michelle Beaumont
2004 Kiet Tran Daryn Lu Jia Chen Helen Zhao
2005 Xuyen Tran Kiet Tran Peri Campbell-Innes (Q) Michelle Beaumont
2006 Kiet Tran Guy Fainbloom Si Si Zhang Michelle Beaumont
2007 Kyle Davis (Vic) Simon Gerada (Vic) Si Si Zhang Chermaine Chen
2008 Hai Quang Nguyen Nam Ho Chermaine Chen Michelle Beaumont
2009 Trent Carter (Vic) Justin Han Vivian Tan Si SiZhang
2010 Grégory Elensky George Tang Seo Y. (Stella) Shim Sun Ae Song
2011 Xin (Chris) Yan Justin Han Hang Mai Zi Yu (Sally) Zhang
2012 Kiet Tran Xin (Chris) Yan Zi Yu (Sally) Zhang Hang Mai
2013 Justin Han Xin (Chris) Yan Zi Yu (Sally) Zhang Fiona Zhu
2014 Tatsuya Hidaka Shao Lin Gao Fiona Zhu Chermaine Chen
2015 Xin (Chris) Yan Emy Tsao Zi Yu (Sally) Zhang Ju-Fang Hsueh
2016 Hyunj?vs;lé;e) Lim Tatsuya Hidaka Solri Yoo Jiamuwa Wu
2017 Xu Qi Lin Hyunjo (Joe) Lim '\(/Irilcél;eggaBurr?']rgl!ﬁy Fiona Zhu
2018 Shaoping Zhang Jake Lee Chermaine Chen Chunyi (Tracy) Feng
2019 Xu Qi Lin Xin (Chris) Yan Flosal Sanava Sarah Kim
2020 MinSang Cho Jason Sim Michelle Bromley fjjgh‘zz';f
2021 Xu Qi Lin Xin (Chris) Yan Michelle Bromley Chermaine Chen
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Honour Rolls (Continued)

NSW OPEN DOUBLES CHAMPIONS

Men’s Open Doubles

(1903 titled “Gentlemen’s Doubles;

Women’s Open Doubles
(Up to & including 1949

Mixed Open Doubles

Year 1931-1964 titled “Open Doubles”) titled “Ladies’ Doubles”)
1903 Horace Elliott / Not Conducted N. Potter /
Herbert R. Elliott Muriel Maitland
or
S. N. Jones /
vy Jones
1925 Not Conducted Not Conducted E. Adnam (or Agman) /
Holtzbaum (or Holtsbaum)
1931 Morris Greene / Not Conducted Not Conducted
Vambola Veinberg
1932 Morris Greene / Not Conducted Not Conducted
Vambola Veinberg
1933 Morris Greene /
Vambola Veinberg
1934 Morris Greene / Not Conducted Not Conducted
Vambola Veinberg
1935 Morris Greene / Not Conducted Andy Fraser/
Vambola Veinberg Alma Meader
1936 E. Keith Baker / Not Conducted Andy Fraser /
Merrick (Russell) Coates Alma Meader
1937 Cecil Smith / Not Conducted Not Conducted
Charlie Comber
1938 Morris Greene / Adela Jacobs / Morris Greene /
Charlie Comber Phyllis Hollis Adela Jacobs
1939 Arthur Bowe / Alma Ward / E. Keith Baker /
Charlie Comber Eileen Hopwood Alma Ward
1940 Alan Parsons / Alma Ward / Not Conducted
Charlie Comber Eileen Richardson
1941 Alan Parsons / Not Conducted Jack Martin /
Charlie Comber Adela Jacobs
1942 - 1945 Championships suspended due to World War |l
1946 Jack Clark / Alma Ward / Bert Messenger /
Keith Ritchie Bonnie McGuire Cora Gillie
1947 Lou Laza/ Alma Ward / Phil Anderson /
Phil Anderson Bonnie McGuire Alma Ward
1948 Mark Dankin / Pat Cathcart / Neville Dunn /
Charlie Comber Cora Gillie Pat Cathcart
1949 Mark Dankin / Alma Ward / Neville Dunn /
Bert Messenger Lois Symonds Pat Cathcart
1950 Phil Anderson / Dora Beregi / Phil Anderson /
Lou Laza Dorli Shipp Alma Ward
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Honour Rolls (Continued)

Men’s Open Doubles Women’s Open Doubles Mixed Open Doubles
(1903 titled “Gentlemen’s Doubles; (Up to & including 1949
Year 1931-1964 titled “Open Doubles”) titled “Ladies’ Doubles”)
1951 Phil Anderson / Dora Beregi / Phil Anderson /
Lou Laza Maisie Bowler Dora Beregi
1952 Lou Laza/ Pat Cathcart / Bert Messenger /
John Klesman Alma Ward Pat Cathcart
1953 Geoff Jennings / Dora Beregi / Michael Szabados /
William (Bill) Hodge Maisie Bowler Dora Beregi
1954 Geoff Jennings / Norma Callinan / Bert Messenger /
Barry Giriffin A. Johnson Dora Beregi
1955 Mark Dankin / Dora Beregi / Bert Messenger /
Alex Cassavetis Maisie Bowler Dora Beregi
1956 Mark Dankin / Dora Beregi / Cec Wheeler /
Alex Cassavetis Jenny Kenderes Dora Beregi
1957 John Klesman / Patricia Hill / John Klesman /
Cec Wheeler Maisie Keating Patricia Hill
1958 Alex Cassavetis / Margaret Hoar / Barry Giriffin /
Mark Dankin Dorli Shipp Elaine Heath
1959 Geoff Jennings / Joan Mulconry / Alex Cassavetis /
Barry Giriffin Barbara Walters Margaret Hoar
1960 Geoff Jennings / Leone Murphy (Qld) /
Michael Wilcox Pat Rynne (Qld)
1961 Michael Wilcox / Pat McDonnell / Jack Lindsay /
Arthur Ma Barbara Walters Fay Smith
1962 Murray Dunn (NZL) / Pat McDonnell / Jack Lindsay /
Alan Tomlinson (NZL) Margaret Lindsay Fay Smith
1963 Cliff McDonald / Fay Smith /
Michael Wilcox Julie Chadderton
1964 Ken Cole / Joy Brown / Jack Lindsay /
Graeme Spackman Fay Smith Fay Smith
1965 Jack Lindsay / Joy Brown / Jack Lindsay /
Doug Cowell Fay Smith Fay Smith
1966 Doug Cowell / Fay Smith / Cliff McDonald /
Jack Lindsay Joy Brown Margaret Lindsay
1967 Jack Lindsay / Fay Smith / Jack Lindsay /
Doug Cowell Joy Brown Fay Smith
1968 Lee Mun Chew / Suzy Javor (Vic) / Cliff McDonald /
Jack Lindsay Christa Kirchoff (NSW) Margaret Lindsay
1969 Lee Mun Chew / Fay Smith / Paul Pinkewich /
Paul Pinkewich Joy Brown Joy Brown
1970 Ken Cole / Fay Smith / Paul Pinkewich /
Jim Leggatt Joy Brown Joy Brown
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Honour Rolls (Continued)

Men’s Open Doubles Women’s Open Doubles Mixed Open Doubles
(1903 titled “Gentlemen’s Doubles; (Up to & including 1949
Year 1931-1964 titled “Open Doubles”) titled “Ladies’ Doubles”)
1971 Brian Burn (Eng) / Fay Smith / Paul Pinkewich /
Tony Clayton (Eng) Joy Brown Joy Brown
1972 Steve Knapp (NSW) / Sue Griggs / Paul Pinkewich /
Gary Walmsley (Qld) Marjorie Walker Joy Brown
1973 Paul Pinkewich / Fay Smith / Paul Pinkewich /
Philip Gebauer Joy Brown Joy Brown
1974 Paul Pinkewich / Joy Brown / Paul Pinkewich /
Philip Gebauer Sally Rapken Joy Brown
1975 Steve Knapp (Vic) / Lynn Pascoe / Bob Tuckett (Vic) /
Garry Munday (Vic) Sue Griggs Lynn Pascoe (NSW)
1976 Bob Tuckett / Joy Brown / Bob Tuckett (NSW) /
Paul Pinkewich Fay Smith Mary Cannon (ACT)
1977 Paul Pinkewich / Lynne McKeough (NSW) / Bob Tuckett (NSW) /
Bob Tuckett Julie Bush (ACT) Mary Cannon (ACT)
1978 Paul Pinkewich (NSW) / Lynne McKeough (NSW) / Rodney Carlyle (Vic) /
Rodney Carlyle (Vic) Julie Van Apeldoorn (ACT) Joy Brown (NSW)
1979 Paul Pinkewich (NSW) / Wendy Jordan / Paul Pinkewich /
Lars Franklin (SWE) Karen Stephenson Joy Brown
1980 Paul Pinkewich (NSW) / Mabel Neish (Sco) / Paul Pinkewich /
Greg Thomas (Qld) Carolyn Bruce (NSW) Joy Brown
1981 Paul Pinkewich / Lynne McKeough / Robbie Javor (Qld) /
Gary Haberl Pauline Weekes Lynne McKeough (NSW)
1982 Paul Pinkewich / Mary Cannon (ACT) / Jamie Bartolo (Vic) /
Gary Haberl Andrea Campbell (NSW) Andrea Campbell (NSW)
1983 Wayne Heginbotham / Andrea Campbell / Gary Haberl /
Dave Beaumont Carolyn Bruce Andrea Campbell
1984 Masahiro Maehara (JPN) / Carolyn Bruce / Frank Borbely /
Hiroyuki Abe (JPN) Beverley Cooper Carolyn Bruce
1985 Peter Jackson (NZL) / Gail Vine / Gary Haberl /
Malcolm Temperley (NZL) Leonie Whiteford Andrea Campbell
1986 Gary Haberl (NSW) / Andrea Campbell (NSW) / Wayne Heginbotham /
John Cooney (Qld) Kerri Tepper (Vic) Beverley Finnie
1987 Aleks Jakubczak (Vic) / Linda Durbidge (Vic) / Paul Pinkewich /
Alois Rosario (Vic) Nadia Bisiach (Vic) Andrea Campbell
1988 Gary Haberl / Gina Hui / Alois Rosario (Vic) /
J. Zhou C. Sze C. Sze
1989 Barry Giriffiths (Vic) / Gina Hui / Paul Pinkewich /
Robin Moore (Vic) Ying Kwok Gina Hui
1990 Dennis Makaling (Vic) / Carolyn Sorbara / Not Conducted
Zhong Jun (NSW) Beverley German
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Honour Rolls (Continued)

Men’s Open Doubles Women’s Open Doubles Mixed Open Doubles
(1903 titled “Gentlemen’s Doubles; (Up to & including 1949
Year 1931-1964 titled “Open Doubles”) titled “Ladies’ Doubles”)
1991 Dennis Makaling (Vic) / Catherine Ying Kwok (NSW) / Andrew Chan/
Paul Pinkewich (NSW) Kerri Tepper (Vic) Catherine Ying Kwok
1992 Dennis Makaling (Vic) / Stella Zhou / Andrew Chan /
Paul Pinkewich (NSW) Gina Hui Stella Zhou
1993 Genna Raber (NSW) / Aldwyn Altuneg / Andrew Chan /
Russell Lavale (Vic) Stella Zhou Stella Zhou
1994 Mark Smythe (Vic) / Joy Boyd / Mark Smythe (Vic) /
Rafal Pronobis (Vic) Kim Holcomb Stella Zhou (NSW)
1995 Paul Pinkewich (NSW) / Marie Pinkewich / Robin Moore (Vic) /
Robin Moore (Vic) Jenny Langridge Catherine Ying Kwok (NSW)
1996 Rafal Pronobis (Vic) / Not Conducted Bobby Mehta /
William Henzell (SA) Karen Pon (WA)
1997 Kiet Tran / Not Conducted Kiet Tran /
Hao Tran Ai Lam
1998 Russell Lavale (Vic) / Miao Miao (Vic) / Trevor Brown (Vic) /
Trevor Brown (Vic) Shirley Zhou (Vic) Miao Miao (Vic)
1999 Kiet Tran / Not Conducted Xuyen Tran/
Hao Tran Leonie Whiteford
2000 Kiet Tran / Not Conducted Not Conducted
Hao Tran
2001 Hao Tran/ Leonie Whiteford / Not Completed
Kiet Tran Michelle Beaumont
2002 Kiet Tran / Stella Zha / Adam Green /
Hien Tran Leonie Whiteford Leonie Whiteford
2003 Xuyen Tran/ Vivian Tan / Xuyen Tran/
Hien Tran Leonie Whiteford Vivian Tan
2004 Kiet Tran / Leonie Whiteford / Scott Houston (SA) /
Hien Tran Michelle Beaumont Michelle Beaumont (NSW)
2005 Kiet Tran / Leonie Whiteford / George Tang /
Xuyen Tran Si Si Zhang Si Si Zhang
2006 Kiet Tran / Not Conducted George Tang /
George Tang Si Si Zhang
2007 Kiet Tran / Michelle Beaumont / Chamara Fernando (Vic) /
George Tang Si Si Zhang Michelle Beaumont (NSW)
2008 Guy Fainbloom / Michelle Beaumont / Nam Ho Oh /
Adam Green Si Si Zhang Michelle Beaumont
2009 Justin Han / Vivian Tan/ Nam Ho Oh /
Nam Ho Oh Leonie Whiteford Michelle Beaumont
2010 Xuyen Tran / Stella Shim / Nam Ho Oh/
Guy Fainbloom Lucy Yoon Lucy Yoon
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Honour Rolls (Continued)

Men’s Open Doubles
(1903 titled “Gentlemen’s Doubles;

Women’s Open Doubles
(Up to & including 1949

Mixed Open Doubles

Year 1931-1964 titled “Open Doubles”) titled “Ladies’ Doubles”)
2011 Nam Ho Oh / Hang Mai / Nam Ho Oh/
Wade Townsend Sun Ae Song Stella Shim
2012 Peter Hoang / Not Conducted Not Conducted
Erny Tsao
2013 George Tang / Not Conducted George Tang /
Kiet Tran Fiona Zhu
2014 Eric Foley / Not Conducted Not Conducted
Chai-Wei Lin
2015 Quy Cao (ACT)/ Not Conducted Not Conducted
Eric Tran (ACT)
2016 Daniel Dai / Jiamuwa Wu / Hyunjo (Joe) Lim /
Shaoping Zhang Solri Yoo Solri Yoo
2017 Bob Liang / Not Conducted Hyunjo (Joe) Lim /
Xu Qi Lin Solri Yoo
2018 Spencer Pan (NSW) / Diana Jin / Ericson Cho /
Eric Tran (ACT) Sarah Kim JaJalim
2019 Roger Gourgees / Ann Joy / Clarence Cheng /
Dominic Nguyen Mingxuan Nie Hasali Sanaya Buddhadasa
2020 Not Conducted Not Conducted Not Conducted
2021 Not Conducted Not Conducted Not Conducted
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Honour Rolls (Continued)

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS ROLL

Year | AGM | President | Vice President(s) | Secretary Treasurer / Finance Dir.

The New South Wales Table Tennis Association was formed
and was affiliated with the New South Wales Sports Club, Limited.
“A provisional committee, as follows, was elected to draft rules, etc., for submission at a future general meet- ing :— Messrs. H. M.

Mackenzie (hon, secretary pro tem.), H. Elliott, J. Buchanan, L. Deane, R. Ward, T. H. Hicks, C. K. Robertson, and H. C. Holden.”
Source: TABLE TENNIS. (Thu 12 Jun 1902). The Daily Telegraph (Sydney, NSW), p. 8. Retrieved 16 Dec 2020, http://nla.gov.au/nla.news-article237611549

1902 10 Jun

1903 14May | W. CULLEN WARD James GREGG W. P. DUNLOP Henry (Harry) Clemons
Ernest (Eddie) S. MARKS HOLDEN
G. C. ELLIOTT

Pres. of Paddington Club
Pres. of Randwick Club
Pres. of Mosman Club

1904 08Apr | W. CULLEN WARD James GREGG C. P. COHEN W. W. CHAPMAN
Ernest (Eddie) S. MARKS
G. C. ELLIOTT
R. JOHNSON
C. W. OAKES
George EASTON
1905
1906 o o o
1 ;%4 No activity and/or no records
1925 | | | R. FREEMAN |

The City of Sydney Ping Pong Association was formed.
“At a recent meeting of delegates from several of the big city houses and Government Departments, it was decided to form a City of
Sydney Ping Pong Association with a view to conducting teams' competitions and in- dividual championships.”

Source: PING PONG (Wed 30 Jun 1926). Referee (Sydney, NSW), p. 13. Retrieved 06 Oct 2021, http://nla.gov.au/nla.news-article128105498.
1926 Rees R. AIKMAN
1927 25 May Rees R. AIKMAN
1928
1929

The New South Wales Table Tennis Association was formed.
“THE annual meeting of the N.S.W. Ping Pong Association will be held at the Y.M.C.A. Hall, Pitt Street, on Mon- day, March 30.

The Association was formed in March of last year, and already has a member- ship of about 140.”
Source: PING PONG ASSOCIATION'S ANNUAL MEETING (Wed 25 Mar 1931). The Labor Daily (Sydney, NSW), p. 3. Retrieved 12 Jun 2021,
http:/nla.gov.au/nla.news-article236937997.

1930

1931 30Mar | Rees R. AIKMAN William (Bill) ROTHERY A. M. BENTLEY
1932 02May | Herbert J. VIZZARD William (Bill) ROTHERY H. D. HALL
1933 Herbert J. VIZZARD Morris A. GREENE

1934 B. FERGUSON Harry HORNE Morris A. GREENE

1935 Mar Rees R. AIKMAN Harry HORNE William (Bill) C. FISHER Jack GILLIVER

- Resigned
N. Les ROBSON
- Replaced Harry HORNE

1936 Feb Rees R. AIKMAN N. Les. ROBSON Cec F. A. JARVIS S. “Bunny” FINIKIOTIS
Jack F. DOBBIE

Earliest known use of the NSW Table Tennis Association Badge / Logo.
Source: New South Wales Table Tennis Association “Laws of Play, Team Match Laws, Competition Rules, Constitution of Association” Booklet,

March 1937.
1937 Rees R. AIKMAN 1 Gordon T. Cec F. A. JARVIS S. “Bunny” FINIKIOTIS
- Resigned 05 Oct 1937 CROWLE
Hubert George 2" Harold WHITTLE
SCHACHTEL
- _Appointed 05 Oct 1937
1938 23Feb | Hubert George 1st: Gordon T. Cec F. A. JARVIS S. “Bunny” FINIKIOTIS
SCHACHTEL CROWLE
2" Eric B. BIDEN
1939 27Feb | Hubert George 1%t CecF.A. JARVIS Rees R. AIKMAN A. G. PARFETT
SCHACHTEL 2" Eric B. BIDEN
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Honour Rolls (Continued)

Year AGM | President Vice President(s) Secretary Treasurer / Finance Dir.
1940 27Mar | Hubert George 1t Eric B. BIDEN Rees R. AIKMAN E. W. MURPHY
SCHACHTEL 2M:  E. Keith BAKER - Resigned Sep 1940
William (Bill) E.
ROBBINS
- _Appointed Sep 1940
1941 25Mar | Hubert George 1t Eric B. BIDEN William (Bill) E. E. W. MURPHY
SCHACHTEL 2" W.J. ENGEL ROBBINS
1942
1;35 ~ =7 Activities suspended due to World War Il ==~
1946 Refer to 1941 Refer to 1941 Refer to 1941 Refer to 1941
1947 26 Jun Hubert George 1% Rees R. AIKMAN William (Bill) E. Charlie MASSEY
SCHACHTEL 2" J. LAMBERT ROBBINS
1948 28 Apr | Hubert George 1% Rees R. AIKMAN William (Bill) E. J. JENNINGS
SCHACHTEL - l:gized away 15 Sep ROBBINS
2" Neville DUNN
1949 NoAGM | Hubert George 1%t Rees R. AIKMAN William (Bill) E. J. JENNINGS
held | SCHACHTEL - Passedaway 155ep | ROBBINS
2" Neville DUNN
1950 01Mar | Neville DUNN 1. Charlie COMBER Joe NIES F. G. YOUNG
2":  Charlie MASSEY
1951 28Mar | Charlie COMBER 18t Howard LOWE Joe NIES F. G. YOUNG
2 Lester G.
LAYCOCK
1952 10Mar | D. PHILLIPS Howard LOWE Joe NIES F. G. YOUNG
- Resigned - Resigned
Lester G. LAYCOCK R. T. COOMBES
- Elected to replace D. - Elected to replace F. G.
PHILLIPS YOUNG
1953 09Mar | | ester G. LAYCOCK Howard LOWE Joe NIES R. T. COOMBES
Charlie COMBER
1954 08Mar | | ester G. LAYCOCK Howard LOWE Joe NIES R. T. COOMBES
D. LITTLE
1955 07Mar | | ester G. LAYCOCK Howard LOWE Joe NIES J. W. FLYNN
D. LITTLE
1956 05Mar | | ester G. LAYCOCK Howard LOWE Joe NIES J. W. FLYNN
- Resigned during 1956
D. LITTLE
1957 04Mar | | ester G. LAYCOCK J. HESTELOW Joe NIES J. W. FLYNN
D. LITTLE
1958 03Mar | | ester G. LAYCOCK Keith BOWLER Joe NIES J. W. FLYNN
Terry WILCOX
1959 03Mar | Tom PETERSEN Keith BOWLER Joe NIES J. W. FLYNN
Terry WILCOX
1960 11 Mar | Tom PETERSEN Keith BOWLER Ken W. GREIG Peter MASCALL
Terry WILCOX
1961 20Mar | Tom PETERSEN Keith BOWLER Ken W. GREIG Peter MASCALL
Terry WILCOX
1962 23Mar | Tom PETERSEN Keith BOWLER Peter MASCALL E. JONES
- Resigned due to ill health Terry WILCOX
1963 08 Mar
1964 George H. F. BRANDIS Keith BOWLER G. DOBSON Len HAYCRAFT
- First term as President Les COLE
- Resigned
Geoff CUBITT
- Elected to replace Les COLE
1965 12Mar | George H. F. BRANDIS 18t Keith BOWLER G. DOBSON Len HAYCRAFT

- During the year, was granted
leave of absence during
illness.

- Resigned 09 Dec 1965
2" Geoff CUBITT

- Resigned 23 May 1965
Norma CALLINAN

- Resigned 31 Dec 1965
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Honour Rolls (Continued)

Year AGM | President Vice President(s) Secretary Treasurer / Finance Dir.
1966 25 Mar George H. F. BRANDIS 18 Eric LEVETT R. W. (Bill) WADE A. MOLDER
- Passed away Sat 25 Feb 1967, | 2nd:  Geoff CUBITT
aged 59 years.
Eric LEVETT
- Acting President
1967 16 Mar Eric LEVETT 1. Ken COLE R. W. (Bill) WADE John HEGARTY
2. J. MARR
1968 21Mar | Eric LEVETT 1t Geoff CUBITT Mike J. LANE Tom CROSS, Snr.
2. Ken COLE
1969 20 Feb A. Peter KOVALOFF 1% Geoff CUBITT Mike J. LANE Tom CROSS, Snr.
2nd: Ken COLE - Resigned Jun 1969
Peter HAIGH
- Appointed Jul 1969
1970 05 Mar A. Peter KOVALOFF 1. Geoff CUBITT Mike J. LANE Brian C. FELLOWES
- Passed away Tue 16 Jun 2"- Richard J.
1970, aged 39 years.
Des S. MATHEWS ROBSON
- Elected Aug 1970
1971 10 Mar Des S. MATHEWS Geoff CUBITT Mike J. LANE Brian C. FELLOWES,
AASA
1972 02 Feb Des S. MATHEWS 1. Geoff CUBITT Mike J. LANE Paul C. J. SMITH
2" J. MENCZEL
1973 07 Feb Des S. MATHEWS 18t Keith BOWLER Geoff CUBITT Paul C. J. SMITH
2":  Mike J. LANE
1974 20 Feb Des S. MATHEWS 1 Keith BOWLER Geoff CUBITT Paul C. J. SMITH
2" Mike J. LANE
1975 26 Feb Des S. MATHEWS 18t Keith BOWLER Geoff CUBITT Joy BROWN
2":  Mike J. LANE
1976 13Jan | Ken COLE 1%t Ken SANDS Noel SHORTER A. V. (Fred)
- Eﬂ'z?lfﬁg\‘/zéemace Des S. 2" Martin McGREVY RICHARDSON
- Elected to replace Joy BROWN
1977 15Feb | Ken COLE 1t Martin McGREVY Noel SHORTER Maureen KING
2M:  Barry BROWN
1978 12Mar | Barry BROWN 1t John HEGARTY Maureen KING A. V. (Fred)
2":  Colin KING RICHARDSON
1979 11 Mar Barry BROWN 18 Dennis J. GALVIN Maureen KING A. V. (Fred)
2": Gerry VAN RICHARDSON
APELDOORN
1980 17 Feb Dennis J. GALVIN 1. Colin KING Maureen KING Carol HUGHES
2" John HEGARTY
1981 15Feb | Dennis J. GALVIN 1% Brian DONNELLY Maureen KING Carol HUGHES
2":  John HEGARTY
1982 28 Feb Eric COSTER 1. Brian DONNELLY Maureen KING Sylvia PALMAY
2 Colin KING - Position declared vacant
- Resigned
1983 27 Feb Eric COSTER 1. Brian DONNELLY Sylvia PALMAY Phil MALES
and Nov 2" Barry BROWN - Resigned and position not filled
1984 11 Nov Eric COSTER 18t Ken COLE Phoebe THORNLEY Phil MALES
- Metropolitan League
2m: Alan RUSSELL
- Country League
1985 24 Nov Eric COSTER 18t Alan RUSSELL Phoebe THORNLEY Phil MALES
- Country League
2": Ken COLE
- _Metropolitan League
1986 16 Nov Alan RUSSELL 1. Roy JACQUES Norma CALLINAN Phil MALES
- Country League -
Resigned
2" Kel MURRAY
- Metropolitan League
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Honour Rolls (Continued)

Year | AGM | President Vice President(s) | Secretary Treasurer / Finance Dir.
Incorporation - The New South Wales Table Tennis Association was incorporated.
“This year, the Association became the NSW Table Tennis Association Incorporated,
a move which provides greater flexibility and certainly is in the best interest of the development of the sport.”
Source: President’s Report, 1987 NSWTTA 52" Annual Report, p.3.
1987 15Nov | Alan RUSSELL 1t Warren GRAY Norma CALLINAN Phil MALES
- Metropolitan League
2":  Col RODEN
- Country League
1988 20Nov | Alan RUSSELL 1. Col RODEN Maureen KING Phil MALES
- Country League
2":  Derek KERR
- Metropolitan League
1989 19Nov | Alan RUSSELL 1t Derek KERR Maureen KING Phil MALES
- Resigned ca. Jun 1989. - Metropolitan League
Derek KERR Ron PICKERING
- Elected to replace Alan - Metropolitan League
RUSSELL 2:  Col RODEN
- Country League -
Resigned
No appointment
1990 No AGM Derek KERR Period assumed: Period assumed: Period assumed:
held 01 Oct 1989 - 31 Mar 1990 01 Oct 1989 - 31 Mar 1990 01 Oct 1989 - 31 Mar 1990
1% Vacant Beryl DAVIES Phil MALES
2":  David BEAUMONT
Period assumed: Period assumed: Period assumed:
01 Apr 1990 - 31 Mar 1991 01 Apr 1990 - 31 Mar 1991 01 Apr 1990 - 31 Mar 1991
1 Vacant Phil MALES Jim CANAVAN
2";  Alan RUSSELL
1991 23 Jun Derek KERR Alan RUSSELL Nil Jim CANAVAN
1992 14 Jun Derek KERR Alan RUSSELL Nil Jim CANAVAN
1993 27 Jun Derek KERR Alan RUSSELL Nil Phil MALES
A new name - Table Tennis New South Wales Incorporated
“Table Tennis NSW Incorporated (our new name) is entering a new phase
of developmental activities and restructuring as we had towards Sydney 2000.”
Source: President’s Report, 1994 NSWTTA Annual Report (59t), p.3.
1994 24 Jul Derek KERR Alan RUSSELL Nil Phil MALES
- Resigned Oct 1994.
Tom HAYES
1995 Tom HAYES Alan RUSSELL Nil Phil MALES
1996 10Mar | Geoff HENRY Douglas FLOOD Norma CALLINAN Phil MALES
1997 09Mar | Geoff HENRY Douglas FLOOD Edward CARUANA Phil MALES
1998 15Mar | Geoff HENRY David BEAUMONT Leonie WHITEFORD Theo MORSINK
- Resigned Nov 1998.
1999 06 Mar | David BEAUMONT Steve EGGLETON Leonie WHITEFORD Theo MORSINK
2000 04Mar | David BEAUMONT Ken COLE Leonie WHITEFORD Radko ZALOUDEK
2001 03Mar | David BEAUMONT Ken COLE Leonie WHITEFORD Phil MALES
2002 02Mar | David BEAUMONT Ken COLE Leonie WHITEFORD Phil MALES
2003 01Mar | David BEAUMONT Ken COLE Leonie WHITEFORD Phil MALES
Leigh RODEN
2004 06 Mar | David BEAUMONT Les WALCZUK Leonie WHITEFORD Phil MALES
Leigh RODEN
2005 05Mar | David BEAUMONT Les WALCZUK Leonie WHITEFORD Phil MALES
2006 04Mar | | es WALCZUK Graeme TOWNSEND Leonie WHITEFORD Phil MALES
2007 17Mar | Les WALCZUK Graeme TOWNSEND Leonie WHITEFORD Phil MALES
2008 23 Feb Les WALCZUK David BEAUMONT Leonie WHITEFORD Phil MALES
2009 07Mar | | es WALCZUK David BEAUMONT Leonie WHITEFORD Phil MALES
- Passed away 09 Mar 2009.
Dennis O’'BRIEN
- Elected 23 Apr 2009.
2010 Dennis O’'BRIEN David BEAUMONT Leonie WHITEFORD lan FINLAY
2011 05Mar | Dennis O’'BRIEN Guy FAINBLOOM Leonie WHITEFORD lan FINLAY

Data, spelling or first name to be confirmed
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Honour Rolls (Continued)

Year | AGM

President

Vice President(s)

| Secretary

Treasurer / Finance Dir.

New Logo for Table Tennis NSW.
Source: 2011 TTNSW Annual Report produced in time for the 2012 AGM believed to have been held ca. Mar 2012.

Dennis O’'BRIEN Stephen BRUTON Leonie WHITEFORD lan FINLAY
Dennis O’'BRIEN Stephen BRUTON Leonie WHITEFORD lan FINLAY
Ted DAVIS Douglas FLOOD Leonie WHITEFORD lan FINLAY
Ted DAVIS Douglas FLOOD Leonie WHITEFORD lan FINLAY
Douglas FLOOD Ted DAVIS Leonie WHITEFORD lan FINLAY
Douglas FLOOD Ted DAVIS Leonie WHITEFORD lan FINLAY
Douglas FLOOD Ted DAVIS Leonie WHITEFORD lan FINLAY
2019 30Mar | Douglas FLOOD Ted DAVIS Leonie WHITEFORD lan FINLAY
2020 14Mar | Tony ADUCKIEWICZ Ted DAVIS Leonie WHITEFORD lan FINLAY
2021 13Mar | Tony ADUCKIEWICZ Ted DAVIS Leonie WHITEFORD lan FINLAY
Stephen GILLESPIE
Stephen BRUTON
2022 26 Mar

| Data, spelling or first name to be confirmed

Sources: Digitised Newspapers on the Trove website, the National Library of Australia's Online Library Database.

NSWTTA / TTNSW Annual Reports, 1931-present.
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TABLE TENNIS NSW Inc. WISHES TO THANK TABLE TENNIS WORLD
FOR THEIR VALUABLE SPONSORSHIP THROUGHOUT 2021.

TABLE TENNIS
WORLD 4

- { D | ¢ )
Py XYaul XY ingewich

“Expert Advice - The Right Price!”

www.tabletennisworld.com.au

TABLE TENNIS NSW Inc. EXPRESSES ITS GRATITUDE FOR THE
VALUABLE ASSISTANCE PROVIDED BY THE NSW OFFICE OF SPORT

Supported by the

Wik
NSW

GOVERNMENT
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